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Important events to be reported: Half-year financial report as of June 30, 2025 
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starting from August 29, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. (local time), both in physical format, at the registered office of BRK Financial Group SA in Cluj-
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We note that the half-year financial statements as of June 30, 2025 are not audited. 
 
 
 

Monica Ivan 

General Manager 

 

http://www.brk.ro/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Board of Directors’ 
Report  

H1 2025   
   
 

30.06.2025 



 1  
 

 

Board of Directors’ Report – H1 2025  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Management message ........................................................................................................................... 2 

Individual financial position as of June 30, 2025 ................................................................................. 5 

Individual situation of the overall result as of 30.06.2025 ................................................................... 6 

Economic and financial indicators ........................................................................................................ 8 

About BRK ........................................................................................................................................... 9 

Activity in H1 2025 – Important events ............................................................................................. 11 

Important events after the end of H1 2025 ......................................................................................... 11 

Internal Auditor ................................................................................................................................... 14 

External Auditor.................................................................................................................................. 14 

Internal control .................................................................................................................................... 14 

Risk management ................................................................................................................................ 15 

Transparency and financial reporting ................................................................................................. 15 

Financial calendar 2025 ...................................................................................................................... 16 

BRK Shares ......................................................................................................................................... 16 

Shareholders ........................................................................................................................................ 17 

Stock market context........................................................................................................................... 17 

Consolidated performance .................................................................................................................. 18 

Consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2025 ...................................................... 19 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income as of June 30, 2025 ............................................. 20 

Statement by the responsible persons within the company ................................................................ 22 

Statement on the application of corporate governance principles ...................................................... 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2  
 

 

Board of Directors’ Report – H1 2025  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 Dear shareholders, 

 

 

 

 

 

BRK Financial Group publishes today its financial results for the first half of 2025 and reports a net profit of RON 0.29 million 

(H1-2024: RON +1.13 million), consisting of the result from core activities of RON +2.21 million (H1-2024: +4.43 million lei) and 

the result of investment activities of -1.92 million lei (H1-2024: -3.29 million lei).  

Below we will briefly explain the main developments in the business segments. Total revenues from core activities, amounting 

to 10.26 million lei, are down 27.67% compared to the first half of 2024 (14.19 million lei), with both segments of core activities 

(brokerage and market making) recording declines. Thus, revenues from the brokerage segment amounted to RON 5.31 million, 

down 39% compared to the first half of 2024, due to the decrease in the brokered value to RON 0.77 billion (H1-2024: RON 1.18 

billion). Revenues from the market making segment reached 4.94 million lei, down 8.82% compared to the value recorded in the 

first half of 2024 (5.42 million lei), the decrease being caused by the reduction in net gains from transactions with structured 

products. Thus, in the issuer market making sub-segment, we report revenues of 3.9 million lei, respectively a 4.85% increase 

in revenues (H1-2024: 3.72 million lei) due to the growth of the client portfolio, and in the structured products issuance and 

liquidity provision sub-segment, we report revenues of RON 1.03 million, down 38.8% compared to revenues in the first half of 

2024 (RON 1.69 million). In terms of market positioning, BRK maintains its market position, remaining the market leader in both 

sub-segments of market making activity with market shares of 51.52% in the issuer market making segment and 41.45% in the 

structured products segment. 

The result of core business activity is +2.21 million lei (H1-2024: +4.43 million lei), as core business expenses decreased by 

12.09%, compared to a 27.67% decrease in core business revenues.  

As regards investment activity, the result is -1.92 million lei (H1-2024: -3.29 million lei) and consists mainly of the result of the 

revaluation of portfolio positions: -0.99 million lei (H1-2024: -1.97 million lei) and interest expenses of -0.85 million lei (H1-2024: 

-1.13 million lei).  

On another note, we mention that the investment activity was mainly focused on liquidating some holdings in the portfolio, with 

the aim of increasing the level of liquidity. This approach aims, on the one hand, to prepare for the repayment of the bond issue 

and, on the other hand, to reduce the impact of volatility generated by the market valuation of these holdings on financial results. 

At the same time, the improvement in liquidity has allowed for a reduction in the level of indebtedness and, implicitly, in interest 

expenses, contributing to the consolidation of the company's financial indicators. 

 

 

 

Monica IVAN, 

CEO 

 

Management message 
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INTERMEDIATION ACTIVITY 
 

MARKET SHARE 
 

 
 

 

CUSTOMERS' ASSETS UNDER 

MANAGEMENT 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

RESULT OF INTERMEDIATION ACTIVITY 
Indicator 30.06.2025 30.06.2024 

Commission income on the domestic 
market 

1.581.271 3.908.089 

Commission income on the foreign 
market 

200.210 333.506 

Income from related activities 843.269 261.412 

Intermediation commission income 2.624.750 4.503.007 

Income from corporate operations 1.272.566 270.220 
Other intermediation income 1.416.590 3.987.933 

Total income from intermediation 
activities 

5.313.906 8.761.160 

Salary expenses and employee 
benefits 

(1.452.958) (2.146.622) 

Market and intermediary commission 
expenses 

(821.839) (1.395.454) 

Expenses related to external services (665.320) (361.546) 
Expenses related to collaborators (35.047) (227.010) 
Other expenses from core business (235.996) (316.709) 

Total expenses from intermediation 
activities 

(3.211.160) (4.447.340) 

Result from intermediation activities 2.102.746 4.313.820 
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Report date June 30, 2025 

Legal name SSIF BRK Financial Group S.A. 

Field of activity Financial transaction brokerage activities 

CAEN code 6612 

Tax code/CUI 6738423 

Trade Register code J12/3038/1994 

Address 119 Moților Street, Cluj-Napoca, Romania 

Phone/Fax 0364 401 709 or 0364 401 710 

Email office@brk.ro  

Website www.brk.ro 

Securities 337,429,952 ordinary shares with a nominal value of RON 0.15/share 

Regulated market Bucharest Stock Exchange, Main Segment, Premium Category 

BVB symbol BRK 

ISIN ROBRKOACNOR0 

Auditing The financial statements as of June 30, 2025, are unaudited. 

IDENTIFICATION DATA 

BRK-OVERVIEW 
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MARKET MAKING AND OWN PORTFOLIO 

MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES
 
 
MARKET SHARE 
 

 
 

 
REVENUES FROM MARKET MAKING 

SERVICES 
 

 
 
 
 
RESULT OF MARKET MAKING 

ACTIVITY 
indicator 30.06.2025 30.06.2024 

Net gains from transactions with 
structured products 1.036.132 1.695.684 
Revenues from market making 
services provided to issuers 3.908.813 3.727.982 

Total income from market 
making activities 4.944.945 5.423.666 

Salary expenses and employee 
benefits (684.356) 

                 
(906.069) 

Market and intermediary 
commission expenses 

                 
(312.244) 

                 
(485.876) 

Expenses related to external 
services 

                 
(106.164) 

                 
(347.732) 

Other core business expenses (75.774) (249.149) 

Total expenses from market 
making activities (1.178.538) (1.988.825) 

Result from market making 
activities 3.766.407 3.434.841 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
NET GAINS FROM TRANSACTIONS 

WITH STRUCTURED PRODUCTS 
 

 
 
 
RESULT OF THE ACTIVITY OF 

MANAGING THE OWN PORTFOLIO 
 

 Indicator 
 

30.06.2025 
 

30.06.2024 

Dividend income 
 

 204.215  
  

203.681  
Gains/(Losses) from transactions 
with shares and bonds 

 
 (789.916) 

 
 169.006  

Net gains/(Losses) from the 
valuation of financial assets 
measured at fair value through 
profit and loss 

  
 

(888.497) 

 
 

 (1.975.675) 
Net income/(expenses) from 
provisions for financial assets 

  
(296.909) 

 
 (860.975) 

Other net interest 
income/(expenses) and foreign 
exchange differences  (853.849)  (1.135.099) 
Other net income/(expenses)  528.335   (48.980) 
Net income/(expenses) from 
provisions for risks and expenses  171.457   351.786  
Result from portfolio 
management activities 

 
(1.925.164) 

  
(3.296.256) 
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Individual financial position as of June 30, 2025 
 

In lei  30.06.2025   31.12.2024  

   

Assets   

Intangible assets 176.520 211.860 

Tangible assets 9.287.481 9.679.759 

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive 

income 
31.895.193 32.717.557 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 26.507.369 33.941.721 

Loans and advances granted - 13.791 

Trade receivables and other receivables 1.284.615 1.637.417 

Other financial assets  9.893.961 17.386.166 

Bank account related to customers 72.872.713 80.992.981 

Cash and cash equivalents 963.241 126.618 

Total assets 152.878.574 176.707.870 
   

Debts   
   

Bond loans 24.753.558 24.689.274 

Finance lease liabilities 54.175 85.600 

Provisions - - 

Total long-term liabilities 24.807.733 24.774.874 
   

Interest on bonds 516.041 484.343 

Deferred income tax liabilities 558.190 558.190 

Current income tax liabilities - - 

Dividends payable - 335.271 

Short-term bank loans 112 7.291.140 

Current portion of finance lease liabilities 111.473 242.402 

Amounts due to customers (customer cash) 74.086.899 90.124.827 

Trade and other payables 12.764.522 12.402.494 

Provisions 251.621 423.078 

Total current liabilities 88.288.858 111.861.745 

Total liabilities 113.096.591 136.636.619 
   

Equity   

Share capital 50.614.493 50.614.493 

Share capital adjustment 4.071.591 4.071.591 

Capital premiums 5.355 5.355 

Reserves from the revaluation of financial assets measured at fair value 

through other comprehensive income 
(23.170.995) (23.129.055) 

Other reserves  15.137.546 15.238.663 

Total reserves  (8.084.241) (7.890.392) 

Current result 286.225 (6.707.376) 

Retained earnings  (7.162.234) (22.420) 

   

Total equity attributable to the Company's shareholders 39.781.983 40.071.251 

Total equity and liabilities 152.878.574 176.707.870 
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Individual situation of the overall result as of 30.06.2025  
 

  30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24 

     
Revenue from core business         10.258.851          14.184.826  

Revenue from intermediation activities                5.313.906                 8.761.160  

Brokerage commission income                2.624.750                 4.503.007  

Corporate income                1.272.566                   270.220  

Other core business income                1.416.590                 3.987.933  

Intermediation commission expenses                 (821.839) 

              

(1.395.454) 

Net fee and commission income                4.492.067                 7.365.706  

     
Revenue from market making activities                4.944.945                 5.423.666  

Net gains from transactions with structured products                1.036.132                 1.695.684  

Revenues from market making services provided to issuers                3.908.813                 3.727.982  

Expenses related to licenses and issuance of structured products                   (75.774)                 (225.609) 

Net income from market making activity                4.869.171                 5.198.057  

Total Expenses Core Business               (7.149.849) 

              

(8.133.252) 

Salary expenses and employee benefits               (4.043.301) 

              

(5.047.574) 

Market commission and intermediary expenses                 (517.506)                 (629.124) 

Expenses related to external services               (1.578.602) 

              

(1.276.977) 

Expenses related to employees                   (35.047)                 (227.010) 

Other expenses related to core business                 (525.663)                 (499.522) 

Value adjustments of intangible and tangible assets                 (449.730)                 (453.045) 

Profit/(loss) from core business                2.211.389                 4.430.511  

Net gains/(losses) realized from financial instruments                 (585.701)                  372.687  

Income from dividends                  204.215                   203.681  

Income from transactions with shares and bonds                1.167.086                 1.319.143  

Losses from transactions with shares and bonds realized               (1.957.002) 

              

(1.150.137) 

     
Net gains/(losses) from the valuation of financial assets measured at 

fair value through profit and loss (888.497) 

              

(1.975.675) 

Income from the measurement of financial assets at fair value through 

profit and loss                 3.330.407                3.985.919  

Losses from the measurement of financial assets at fair value through 

profit and loss               (4.218.904) 

              

(5.961.594) 

Net income/(expenses) provisions for financial assets                 (296.909)                 (860.975) 

Income from provisions for financial assets held for sale                  157.070                            -    

Expenses from provisions for financial assets held for sale                 (453.979)                 (860.975) 

Other net interest income/(expenses) and foreign exchange differences                 (853.849) 

              

(1.135.099) 

Interest income from loans and bonds                  452.923                   414.761  

Interest income from margin loans                    78.636                     43.126  

Other interest income                  115.920                     18.830  

Interest expenses               (1.266.613) 

              

(1.611.816) 

(Expenses)/Income from exchange rate differences house                 (234.715)                           -    

Net income/(expenses) provisions for risks and expenses                  171.457                   351.786  

Expenses with provisions for risks and expenses                           -                              -    

Income from cancellation of provisions for risks and expenses                  171.457                   351.786  

Other net provisions                           -                              -    

Other net income/(expenses)                  528.335                    (48.980) 

Net gains/(losses) from the sale of assets                    33.386                     11.117  

Other operating expenses                   (21.399)                 (157.810) 

Other operating income                  516.348                     97.713  

Result of investment activities 

 

(1.925.164) 

              

(3.296.256) 

     
The result of operating activities 286.225                1.134.255  
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Individual situation of the overall result (continued) 

Reporting as of June 30, 2025 

 In lei 

     
Expenses with other long-term employee benefits                           -                              -    

     
Profit before tax 286.225                1.134.255  

Income tax expense                           -                              -    

Profit from continuing operations                   286.225                1.134.255  

Discontinued operations - - 

Loss from discontinued operations (after tax) - - 

Profit for the period 286.225                1.134.255  

    
Other elements of the overall result                            -                             -  

Net change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through 

other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) transferred to profit or loss (41.940)             (13.188) 

Items that can be reclassified to profit and loss                            -                             -  

Net change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through 

other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)                      -   
Bonus shares received classified as financial assets measured at fair value 

through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)                      -                       -  

Changes in value of available-for-sale investments                      -                       -  

                      -                       -  

Items that cannot be reclassified to profit and loss                            -                             -  

Changes in the value of fixed assets used (101.115)                       -  

Changes in the value of real estate investments                      -                       -  

Creation/cancellation of reserves from profit for granting free shares to 

employees                      -                       -  

Tax related to other elements of comprehensive income                      -                       -  

Total other comprehensive income for the period (143.055)              (13.188) 

Total income statement and other comprehensive income for the 

period 143.170           1.121.067  

    
Attributable profit:                   286.225           1.134.255  

    Shareholders of the Company 

                  

286.225       1.134.255  

    Non-controlling interests    
Profit for the period                   286.225           1.134.255  

    
Total attributable global result:     

    Shareholders of the Company          143.170       1.121.067  

    Non-controlling interests    
Total comprehensive income for the period               143.170           1.121.067  

Earnings per share     

Basic earnings per share (lei) 0,0008             0,0034  

Diluted earnings per share (lei)    

    
Ongoing activities     

Basic earnings per share (lei) 0,0008           0,0034  

Diluted earnings per share (lei)    
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Economic and financial indicators   
 

 
Key indicators     

   

Financial results (RON) 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24 

Revenue from continuing operations 10.258.851 14.184.826 

Operating profit 2.211.389 4.430.511 

Profit for the period 286.225 1.134.255 

Total comprehensive income for the period 143.170 2.660.347 

   
Financial position (RON) 30-Jun-25 31-Dec-24 

Fixed assets 41.359.194 42.622.967  

Current assets 111.519.380 133.934.878  

Equity 39.781.983 40.071.251  

Long-term liabilities 24.807.733  24.774.874  

Current liabilities 88.288.858  111.711.720  

   
Per share indicators 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24 

Net profit per share (RON/share)             0,0008              0,0034  

Net book value (RON/share) 0,1179 0,1658 

   
Economic and financial indicators 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24 

Current liquidity 1,26 1,36 

Degree of indebtedness 0,58 0,62 

Turnover rate of fixed assets 0,34 0,62 



 

 9  
 

 

Board of Directors’ Report – H1 2025  

 

 

About BRK 
 
SSIF BRK Financial Group S.A. was established as a joint stock company on October 26, 1994, under the initial name of SIVM 

Broker SA, and subsequently SSIF Broker S.A., until the end of 2015. Against the backdrop of expanding its activity to other 

financial segments through strategic acquisitions, but also as a result of internal development, in 2015 it was decided to change 

the name from SSIF Broker SA to SSIF BRK Financial Group S.A.  

In 2005, BRK Financial Group became the first and, to date, the only financial investment services company listed on the 

Bucharest Stock Exchange in the Premium category. The shares of SSIF BRK Financial Group S.A. were admitted to trading 

on the main market administered by the Bucharest Stock Exchange on February 5, 2005, under the symbol BRK. BRK shares 

are listed in the premium category of the Bucharest Stock Exchange and are included in the BETPlus index. In August 2021, 

BRK also issued a first series of bonds with a nominal value of 25 million lei, maturing in August 2026, and these bonds are 

traded on the main segment under the symbol BRK26. The company's headquarters are located in Cluj-Napoca, while its 

national presence is ensured through agencies in Bucharest and Timișoara.  

BRK Financial Group S.A. is a founding member of the Bucharest Stock Exchange, the Romanian Commodities Exchange, and 

the Investor Compensation Fund. In 2019, BRK Financial Group became a founding member of the Central Counterparty 

(CCP.RO Bucharest SA). 

The company also offers a range of specialized services to issuers and potential issuers. In the past, BRK was involved in the 

listing on the Bucharest Stock Exchange of 11 of the 12 companies initially listed on the BSE. Over time, BRK has introduced a 

significant number of companies to trading. These include: ONE United Properties, AROBS Transilvania Software, Antibiotice 

Iași, Azomureș Târgu-Mureș, Terapia Cluj-Napoca, Artrom Slatina, Astra Vagoane Arad, and others. Over time, the company 

has gained extensive experience in corporate operations: consulting services on primary or secondary public offerings, purchase 

offers, takeovers, delistings, consulting on admission to trading on a regulated market, bond issues and public offerings, 

mandatory purchase offers, share buybacks, company splits, etc. 

 

Presentation of the company's core business 
 
BRK Financial Group's core business is structured around two business lines: brokerage and proprietary portfolio management. 

In the proprietary portfolio management segment, the company conducts transactions on its own account, market-making 

operations, and structured product operations, while in the brokerage segment, the company conducts client transactions and 

corporate operations. 

 

Intermediation segment 
 
Financial intermediation refers to all transaction intermediation services offered to individual investors and companies, as well 

as specialized services offered to institutional clients. Intermediation services include the following: 

(A)    Transaction intermediation services for investors: 

• Intermediation of securities sale and purchase transactions traded on the Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB). For this type of 

service, clients can choose to be assisted by a broker in executing transactions, or they can choose to trade online on their own. 

Within this segment, BRK also offers clients the possibility to trade on margin (based on a credit line granted by the company to 

the client) in liquid shares listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 

• Intermediation of transactions on international markets, with the company's clients having access to over 100 foreign markets 

in Europe, North America, and Asia. The range of financial instruments is very diverse (shares, bonds, structured products, 

ETFs, CFDs, futures, etc.), and the costs involved in trading on international markets through BRK Financial Group are among 

the most attractive on the market. 

• Brokerage of corporate, municipal, and government bond transactions on the BVB and OTC, respectively, brokerage of 

structured product transactions on the dedicated market segment of the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 

• Brokerage of transactions on the domestic and international markets for institutional clients.  

(B) Specialized services for issuers and potential issuers: 

• Capital market financing through public offerings of shares and bonds. 

• Intermediation of public offers to purchase or take over companies listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 

• Listing companies and investment funds on the capital market through initial public offerings or on the basis of admission to 

trading prospectuses. 

• Consulting for financing through share and bond issues or promotion on the capital market. 

 

In the first half of 2025, BRK Financial Group brokered transactions on the shares+fund units segment totaling RON 0.78 billion 

on the BSE (vs. RON 1.19 billion in H1 2024). BRK ranked 6th among intermediaries on the BSE, with a market share of 5.23%. 
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Revenues from commissions related to trading on the domestic market are supplemented by revenues from intermediation in 

trading on international markets. 

 

Own portfolio management segment 
 
Alongside brokerage, managing its own portfolio of financial assets is another important area of BRK Financial Group's activity, 

contributing significantly to the company's results. On the other hand, this is also a risk factor, given that BRK Financial Group 

is required to revalue all its positions in closed-end companies, and adjustments to the value of securities affect the results for 

the year and may change the picture of the company's financial performance. At the end of each month, the company adjusts 

the value of the listed companies in its portfolio by marking them to market. 

The following types of investments are included in the company's portfolio: 

•    Tradable portfolio (shares and bonds listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange – usually short- or medium-term 

investments, portfolio of financial instruments listed on international markets, usually speculative investments) 

•    Fund units 

• Participations in closed companies and loans granted to subsidiaries 

•    Capital allocated to the business segment – "Margin loans" 

•    Capital allocated to the business segment "Issuance of structured products and market making operations" and "Market 

making for shares" within the Issuer's Market Making program. 

We note that the issuance of structured products and the provision of liquidity on our own structured products are carried out 
under conditions of full coverage through hedging operations on the underlying asset market and, as such, we consider them to 
be part of our core business. Other proprietary trading activities (including market making in domestic equities and bonds where 
there are no risk hedging instruments) are not included in what we refer to as "core business" as they are exposed to and 
correlated with market risk, being included in operating activities and presented as a separate segment. 

 
Market-making and liquidity provision operations 
 
Since 2012, the company has been acting as a market maker (displaying and maintaining firm bid/ask prices) for various financial 

instruments. The profit from this type of operation is the spread (difference) between the bid and ask prices. 

Market-making operations are a continuous part of the core business and are specific to foreign brokerage firms, so it is 

reasonable to consider these operations part of the operational chain of BRK Financial Group. 

In 2019, BRK obtained the status of market maker on the regulated spot market of the BVB, signing a first contract under the 

Issuer's Market Maker program, whereby an intermediary enters into a contract with an issuer to support its liquidity. An important 

feature of this program is that the market maker assumes much improved listing parameters (minimum volume, maximum spread, 

market presence) compared to traditional market making.  

On June 30, 2025, BRK Financial Group provided market-making services for AAGES, Aquila Part Prod Com, Antibiotice Iasi, 

Bucharest Stock Exchange, DN Agrar Group, Societatea Energetica Electrica, Hidroelectrica, MedLife, Purcari, Roca Industry 

Holdingrock1, Romcarbon, Sphera Franchise Group, SN Nuclearelectrica, TeraPlast, Transilvania Investments Alliance, and 

Transport Trade Services. 

In the first half of the year, BRK Financial Group became a market maker on the BKBETETF ETF, marking a first for the company. 

 

Issuance of structured products and provision of liquidity 
 
In May 2012, the first structured products were launched in the form of Turbo certificates with the US Dow Jones Industrial 

Average index as their underlying asset. Over time, BRK diversified the types of structured products it issued (issuing capital-

protected structured products) as well as the range of instruments that constitute the underlying assets of the products issued 

(international shares, domestic shares, or commodities). 

In the first half of 2025, BRK Financial Group recorded a turnover of RON 310 million in the structured products segment, 

maintaining its market leadership among the most active intermediaries in the Structured segment of the Bucharest Stock 

Exchange, with a 41.45% share. In the first six months of 2025, BRK did not issue any new structured products.  

As of June 30, 2025, BRK had a total of 34 product series admitted to trading, as follows: 

•  9 Turbo Long and 5 Turbo Short with underlying asset Mini Sized Dow Jones Industrial Average futures contract, 

•  11 Turbo Long with underlying asset Gold Futures, 

•  4 Turbo Long and 5 Turbo Short with underlying asset Light Sweet Crude Oil futures contract. 
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Activity in H1 2025 – Important events  
 
On January 10, 2025, the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders was held, at which Mr. Petrescu Răducu Marian was 
elected as administrator. 
On January 31, 2025, BRK received a request at its headquarters from Ms. Herling Ileana, an entitled shareholder and holder 
of 9.91% of the company's share capital, requesting the convening of the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders (OGMS) 
and the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders (EGMS). 
By Decision No. 15 of February 24, 2025, the Financial Supervisory Authority approved the appointment of Mr. Petrescu Răducu 
Marian as a member of the Board of Directors of SSIF BRK Financial Group, in accordance with the Resolution of the Ordinary 
General Meeting of Shareholders of January 10, 2025. 
Following the decision of the Board of Directors on February 25, 2025, Mr. Petrescu Răducu Marian was appointed Chairman 
of the Board of Directors of SSIF BRK Financial Group. 
On February 25, 2025, the Board of Directors, at the request of Ms. Ileana Herling (entitled shareholder and holder of 9.91% of 
the company's share capital), convened the Ordinary General Meeting and Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders for 
April 2, 2025.  
At the Board of Directors meeting on March 20, 2025, the extension of Ms. Monica Ivan's term as Chief Executive Officer for a 
new four-year term was approved. 
On March 25, 2025, the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders was convened for April 29/30 to approve the individual and 
consolidated annual financial statements, as well as other items on the agenda.  
On April 2, 2025, the AGOA decided to revise the company's 2023-2028 Strategy and revoked Resolutions 3 and 4 of the AGOA 
of March 13, 2024.  
On April 29, 2025, the AGOA approved the company's individual and consolidated financial statements for 2024, and on April 
30, 2025, the company's Annual Report was published.  
On May 15, 2025, the report for the first quarter of 2025 was published.  
On June 3, 2025, Mr. Goia Gabriel resigned from his position as director within BRK Financial Group, and the AGOA was 
subsequently convened for July 8/9, 2025, to elect a new member to the Board of Directors.  
On June 13, 2025, an addendum to the credit line agreement with CEC Bank was signed, with a maximum ceiling of 12.7 million 
lei. 
 

Important events after the end of H1 2025  

 

On July 8, 2025, the AGOA decided to elect Mr. Ghergus Nicolae as administrator for a four-year term, starting from the date of 

his authorization by the ASF.  

On August 18, 2025, Mr. Ovidiu-George Dumitrescu was nominated for the position of Deputy General Manager with 

management responsibilities for the Customer Operations Department, pending authorization by the ASF. 

On August 22, 2025, Mr. Sandu Pali was authorized by the ASF as Deputy General Manager with management and coordination 

responsibilities for the Finance and Accounting Department and the Back Office Service. 

The decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders no. 1/02.04.2025 was implemented. 

 

Total revenue dynamics and structure  

 
Intermediation activity  
 

Capital market trading services are provided by BRK Financial Group nationally and internationally to both individual and 

corporate clients classified as retail, professional, or institutional clients.  

All three segments of the brokerage business (domestic market trading, international market trading, and services for issuers) 

generated total revenues of RON 5.3 million, down from the same period in 2024. The decline in brokerage revenues is in line 

with the decline in brokered volumes, namely RON 0.77 billion, down 34.8% compared to the volume brokered in the first half 

of the previous year (RON 1.18 billion). BRK ranked 6th among intermediaries on the BSE, with a market share of 5.23%. 

 

Indicator 30.06.2025 30.06.2024 

Commission income on the domestic market 1.581.271 3.908.089 

Commission income on the foreign market 200.210 333.506 

Income from related activities 843.269 261.412 

Intermediation commission income 2.624.750 4.503.007 

Income from corporate operations 1.272.566 270.220 

Other intermediation income 1.416.590 3.987.933 

Total income from intermediation activities 5.313.906 8.761.160 
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Salary expenses and employee benefits (1.452.958) (2.146.622) 
Market and intermediary commission expenses (821.839) (1.395.454) 
Expenses related to external services (665.320) (361.546) 

Expenses related to collaborators (35.047) (227.010) 
Other expenses related to core activities (235.996) (316.709) 

Total expenses from intermediation activities (3.211.160) (4.447.340) 

Result of intermediation activities 2.102.746 4.313.820 

 

The brokerage segment's result was 2.1 million lei in the first half of 2025, against the backdrop of declining trading volumes on 
the domestic market. 

 
Market making activity   
 

Indicator 30.06.2025 30.06.2024 

Net gains from transactions with 
structured products 1.036.132 1.695.684 
Revenues from market making 
services provided to issuers 3.908.813 3.727.982 

Total income from market making 
activities 4.944.945 5.423.666 

Salary expenses and employee 
benefits (684.356) 

                 
(906.069) 

Market and intermediary commission 
expenses 

                 
(312.244) 

                 
(485.876) 

Expenses related to external services 
                 

(106.164) 
                 

(347.732) 

Other core business expenses (75.774) (249.149) 

Total expenses from market making 
activities (1.178.538) (1.988.825) 

Result from market making 
activities 3.766.407 3.434.841 

 

Revenues from market making activities amounted to RON 4.95 million (down from RON 5.42 million in H1-2024), due to lower 

net gains from structured product transactions. In the issuer market making sub-segment, we report revenues of RON 3.9 million, 

representing a 4.85% increase in revenues (H1-2024: RON 3.72 million) due to the growth of the client portfolio. For the 

avoidance of doubt, these revenues refer strictly to the invoiced amount, not to the result of transactions in these types of 

operations. Expenses generated by market making activities decreased more sharply than the increase in revenues from this 

activity, so that the result from this activity reached 3.76 million lei, 9.65% more than in the first half of the previous year (H1-

2024: 3.43 million lei).  

In terms of market positioning, BRK maintains its market position, remaining the market leader in both sub-segments of market 

making activity with market shares of 51.52% in the issuer market making segment and 41.45% in the structured products 

segment. 

 

The activity of managing one's own portfolio   

 Indicator 
 

30.06.2025 
 

30.06.2024 

Dividend income 204.215  203.681  
Gains/(Losses) from transactions with shares and bonds (789.916)  169.006  
Net gains/(Losses) from the valuation of financial assets 
measured at fair value through profit and loss 

(888.497) (1.975.675) 

Net income/(expenses) provisions for financial assets (296.909) (860.975) 
Other net interest income/(expenses) and foreign exchange 
differences 

 (853.849)  (1.135.099) 

Other net income/(expenses)  528.335   (48.980) 
Net income/(expenses) from provisions for risks and expenses  171.457   351.786  
Result from portfolio management activities (1.925.164)     (3.296.256) 

 

 
In terms of investment activity, the result is -1.92 million lei (H1-2024: -3.29 million lei) and consists mainly of the result of the 

revaluation of portfolio positions: -0.99 million lei (H1-2024: -1.97 million lei) and interest expenses amounting to -0.85 million lei 

(H1-2024: -1.13 million lei). 
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Company staff  
 
On June 30, 2025, the actual number of employees in the company was 36, of whom two were on maternity leave. 

 
Corporate Governance & Investor Relations 
 

The company operates according to sound corporate governance principles. These principles form the basis of the management 

framework. BRK Financial Group operates according to internal procedures that determine the effectiveness of control 

mechanisms, with the aim of protecting and harmonizing the interests of all categories of participants in the company's activities.  

In the most recent assessment carried out by the Romanian Investor Relations Association (ARIR), using the VEKTOR indicator, 

BRK Financial Group obtained a score of 8 on the Vektor indicator, confirming that it meets the criteria included in the 

methodology for calculating this indicator. This indicator assesses the quality of communication and transparency towards 

investors, and BRK Financial Group makes every effort to align itself with best practices in the area of investor relations.  

BRK Financial Group respects the rights of its shareholders in terms of conducting the company's activities in their interest. The 

company is constantly striving to improve communication and relations with its shareholders, seeking to ensure fair treatment. 

The company's articles of association regulate the rights of shareholders with regard to the shares they hold and the exercise of 

those rights through participation in the General and Extraordinary Shareholders' Meetings. The articles of association also 

regulate the company's management body and how it is administered. Relations with shareholders are ensured at the level of 

the executive directors and the Board of Directors. The BRK Financial Group website provides concise information on the 

organisation and conduct of its business, the products and services it offers, its financial statements, Ordinary and Extraordinary 

General Meetings, disputes in which the company is involved and other items that may be of interest to shareholders, employees 

or customers. The company's website also includes the CVs of the members of the Board of Directors and audit reports. 

All information intended for shareholders is available in the "Investor Relations" and "About Us" sections, in both Romanian 

and English. For any questions, opinions, or suggestions that shareholders may have, the company provides the email 

address ir@brk.ro to facilitate easy and appropriate communication. In addition to the information available on the company's 

website, shareholders can consult the reports and press releases issued by BRK Financial Group. These can be found on the 

Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB) website. The company provides an annual financial reporting calendar, AGOA and AGEA 

notices, their decisions, and current reports. 

 

Board of Directors 

BRK Financial Group was managed  between February 24, 2025 and the present   by a Board of Directors consisting of three 

members.  Between April 24, 2024 and February 24, 2025, the company did not have a functioning Board of Directors. 

During the first half of 2025, the Board of Directors of BRK Financial Group SA met more than 20 times, either at the company's 

headquarters or via remote communication means, and its activity complied with legal and statutory provisions. Important topics 

and projects relevant to the company's activity were discussed, and decisions were made regarding multiple functional aspects 

of the company. Among the topics on the Board of Directors' agenda that had a significant impact on current activities were the 

approvals of internal policies and procedures that were updated to reflect changes made at the company level. 

The Board of Directors operates on the basis of its own rules of procedure, which establish the effective working methods of the 

Board, the manner in which it is convened and meets, and the company personnel who are required to submit activity reports 

(executive directors, CCI representatives, risk manager, internal auditor, Chief Financial Officer, House Operations Director, 

Intermediary Operations Director). . 

In order to avoid any potential conflicts of interest, the members of the Board of Directors, through their CVs submitted and 

published, inform both the Board and the shareholders and potential investors of any professional commitments, including 

executive and non-executive positions on the boards of companies and/or non-profit institutions, and through the statements 

provided to the Financial Supervisory Authority, all information regarding direct or indirect holdings, individual holdings or 

holdings resulting from concerted action with third parties is disclosed. 

The remuneration of the members of the Board of Directors is approved by the General Meeting of Shareholders. The 
members of the Board of Directors did not carry out any related activities that could be directly or indirectly influenced by the 
activity of BRK Financial Group SA. 

The Board of Directors benefits from the services of an advisor.  
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Board committees  
 

The Board of Directors of BRK Financial Group has four committees: the Nomination Committee, the Audit Committee, the Risk 

Committee, and the Remuneration Committee. The committees set up at the level of the Board of Directors function as working 

groups of the Board, their role being determined and established in accordance with the applicable legal provisions and to meet 

the needs of the company. The composition of the Board committees was based on the expertise of its members and the need 

to make the most of their experience in various fields of activity. 

The three directors are members of all committees, and the audit committee has an additional member who holds the appropriate 

certifications. 

Risk Committee - The role of this committee is mainly to monitor risks that may have an impact on the company and to analyze 

and evaluate reports submitted by the person designated with risk management at company level. The Risk Committee is 

regularly informed by the person designated with risk management through a comprehensive activity report on the company's 

situation in terms of liquidity indicators and other risk indicators calculated in accordance with the regulations of the Financial 

Supervisory Authority. 

Audit Committee - Its role is to analyze and audit the company's financial statements. The audit committee evaluates the 

company's periodic financial statements, the accuracy of their preparation, and the auditors' opinions on the financial statements. 

Remuneration Committee - Its task is to evaluate the company's remuneration policies and propose their modification and 

updating to the Board of Directors for approval. 

Nomination Committee - its role is to evaluate the persons proposed for management and key positions within the company and 

also to analyze proposals for persons who may represent the company on the Boards of Directors of other entities. 

Internal Auditor  

During the first half of 2025, internal auditing was provided by Asconcor SRL, which operates independently, in accordance 
with corporate governance recommendations. Internal audit reports were submitted to the company's Board of Directors and 
Audit Committee. 

External Auditor  

In accordance with legal provisions, BRK Financial Group's financial statements and operations are audited by an independent 

financial auditor who meets both the criteria established by the Financial Supervisory Authority and those of the Chamber of 

Financial Auditors of Romania. 

At the AGOA meeting on July 28, 2023, the appointment of the financial auditor JPA Audit&Consultanţă SRL for the years 2024 

and 2025 was approved.  

Internal control  

In accordance with the legal provisions in force, BRK Financial Group has set up an Internal Control and Compliance Department 

(ICC) composed of and coordinated by personnel authorized by the ASF. 

The main role of the Internal Control and Compliance Department is to verify compliance with the regulations in force in the 
capital market and internal procedures, in order to limit the risk to which the company is exposed and to develop honest business 
practices. ICC representatives seek to prevent any violation of the legal provisions in force or the internal procedures of BRK 
Financial Group.  
The Internal Control and Compliance Department reports monthly to the company's Board of Directors, executive management, 
and internal auditor on its activities and any issues identified, if applicable. The ICC proposes measures to management to 
remedy the issues identified, and the decision on the application of the proposed measures is taken by the members of the 
Board of Directors and/or executive management. The decision is to be communicated to those involved by representatives of 
executive management. 
The CCI also verifies the transmission to the capital market institutions of the mandatory reports required by the legislation in 
force, including the current reports deriving from the obligations assumed as an issuer traded on the Bucharest Stock Exchange 
– Premium category.  
During the first half of 2025, the Internal Control and Compliance Department prepared control reports, which were in accordance 
with the Annual Control and Compliance Plan or at the request of the company's management/ASF. As a result of the proposals 
made in the control reports prepared in the first half of 2025, the company's management took remedial measures by modifying 
certain procedures, adopting decisions, and implementing remedial proposals.  
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Risk management 

 
Within BRK Financial Group, in accordance with the legal provisions in force, a risk manager has been appointed, an employee 

with specific responsibilities for monitoring risk at company level. The monitoring of risks specific to the activity carried out is 

done in accordance with the Risk Management Policies – Rules and Mechanisms for Risk Assessment and Management, 

approved by the Board of Directors. In the process of identifying and assessing financial risks, as well as the indicators used in 

risk management, the following were taken into account EU Regulation No. 2033/2019 on prudential requirements for investment 

firms, EU Regulation No. 575/2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms, as well as the 

regulations and legislation of the Financial Supervisory Authority. 

With regard to the assessment of operational risks generated by IT systems, the aspects provided for in Norm No. 4/2018 on 

the management of operational risks generated by IT systems used by entities regulated, authorized/approved, and/or 

supervised by the Financial Supervisory Authority were also taken into account. 

The risk management system includes a set of appropriate risk management mechanisms and procedures, analyses, as well as 

the presentation of the results of the identification and assessment of financial risks, and proposals for the proper management 

and mitigation of the effects of risks related to the company's investment and general activities. 

In this regard, the following categories of potential or existing risks to which SSIF BRK Financial Group SA is exposed were 

analyzed and assessed: 

- Liquidity risks, with the following sub-categories: the risk of not covering the current liquidity needs and the risk related to 

the liquidity of the financial asset portfolio held by SSIF BRK Financial Group SA; 

- Market risks, with the following sub-categories: position risk and currency risk;  

- Credit risks, with the following sub-categories: credit risk (related to equity investments and debt securities), counterparty 

credit risk, credit risk arising from loans granted by the company to affiliated entities; 

- Operational risks, analyzed from a quantitative and qualitative perspective. This category analyses all operational risks 

generated by the processes, systems and human resources that SSIF BRK Financial Group SA uses in its current activity; 

- Concentration risk, with the following sub-categories: large exposures to a debtor/issuer and large exposures to a sector 

of economic activity; 

- Currency risks, which deal with positions held by BRK Financial Group on cash and deposits in foreign currency, financial 

instruments denominated in foreign currency, and financial derivatives with underlying assets in foreign currency. 

 

At SSIF BRK Financial Group SA, financial, investment, and operational risks were assessed/quantified, monitored, and treated 

in order to reduce their impact according to the classification presented above. In establishing this risk classification structure, 

the magnitude of the impact of the respective risk was taken into account in the event that it materialized on the levels of own 

funds held by SSIF BRK Financial Group SA.   

In establishing the quantitative limits for financial risks, the following principles and aspects were taken into account:  

Principles: 

When establishing quantitative limits for financial risks, as a general principle, the risk profile of SSIF BRK Financial Group SA, 

the current portfolio structure, the possible dynamics of assets, as well as ensuring prudent levels of liquidity and capital 

adequacy were taken into account. 

 

Aspects taken into account: 

The liquidity level of the assets in the portfolio was established based on the characteristics of the portfolio, as well as on ensuring 

a minimum level of liquidity to cope with any need to reorient the business policy; 

The liquidity requirement was sized so that the company holds liquidity reserves of at least one third of the requirement based 

on fixed overhead costs, so that the company can operate without having to set aside liquidity specifically for periods of crisis, 

as provided for in EU Regulation No. 2033/2019; 

The level of own funds held by the company must cover the highest of the minimum permanent capital requirement, a quarter 

of the fixed overheads of the previous year, or the sum of the requirements calculated on the basis of the set of risk factors ("K 

factors") as provided for in EU Regulation No. 2033/2019. 

 

Thus, on June 30, 2025, the level of own funds of SSIF BRK Financial Group stood at RON 20,140,581.07. 

Transparency and financial reporting  

In order to ensure transparency regarding its activities and financial statements, SSIF BRK Financial Group makes available to 
all interested parties, through press releases sent to the Bucharest Stock Exchange and on its own website, annual, semi-annual, 
and quarterly reports prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards (IFRS). The annual financial reports are 
presented both individually and on a consolidated basis, both preliminary and audited, together with explanatory accounting 
notes. Quarterly and half-yearly results are presented only in individual and unaudited reports. The company also publishes 
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other current reports on all important events that have or could have an impact on the company's image and activity. The 
company has published its articles of association and the names of the members of the Board of Directors on its website. 

 
Avoiding conflicts of interest  
 
In order to avoid conflicts of interest, the company applies clear procedures that establish the necessary methods, operations, 
and controls. 
BRK Financial Group has taken reasonable measures to avoid conflicts of interest and through operational segregation. 
Information flows are managed by applying information barriers, which have been established procedurally. 

 
Social responsibility  
 

Social responsibility is an integral part of the company's business strategy. Community involvement and support for shared 
values of social development as a whole have been a constant concern for BRK Financial Group over time. The goal of our 
actions is to remain connected to society and to be actively involved in protecting the environment, raising awareness, and 
encouraging social change. We are constantly improving our workflows, through which we establish ways to recover and 
recycle waste resulting from our current activities.  

Furthermore, BRK has partnered with the Cluj-Napoca City Hall for the "adopt a green space" project, significantly reduced 
internal paper and plastic use, sponsored sporting and cultural events, participated in planting activities, and encouraged the 
adoption of a healthy lifestyle.  

Financial calendar 2025  

 

August 29, 2025 2025 half-year financial results 

November 17, 2025 2025 third quarter financial results 

 BRK Shares 

BRK Financial Group shares are issued in dematerialized form, ordinary, indivisible, and freely negotiable from the date of 

admission to trading on the Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB). BRK Financial Group shares were admitted to trading on the 

main market administered by the Bucharest Stock Exchange on February 5, 2005, under the symbol BRK. BRK shares are listed 

in the Premium category of the Bucharest Stock Exchange, are included in the BETPlus index basket, and benefit from the 

Market Maker service provided by Raiffeisen Bank International. 

The company is subject to capital market legislation. 

The shares are registered with the Central Depository, an independent registry company authorized by the Financial Supervisory 

Authority. The total number of shares issued by BRK is 337,429,952, and the nominal value of one share is 0.15 lei. 

The following chart shows the evolution of BRK's share price during the first half of 2025.   
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Shareholders  

As of June 30, 2025, the shareholding structure of BRK Financial Group is as follows: 

 

 

Stock market context  

Romania's gross domestic product grew modestly by 0.3% in the first half of 2025, according to data from the National Institute 

of Statistics (INS), marking a similar performance in both quarters of the year. The annual inflation rate stood at 5.7% at the 

end of June 2025, and the inflation rate since the beginning of the year (June 2025 compared to December 2024) was 3.1%. 

The NBR maintained its restrictive monetary policy, anticipating a high base interest rate to support inflation moderation. 

In the first half of 2025, inflation in the European Union stood at 2.3% and in the euro area at 2%, remaining close to the 

European Central Bank's 2% target. 

. 

 

BET 
Index 

BET-TR 
Index 

BET-FI 
Index 

BET-BK 
Index 

BET-NG 
Index 

BET-XT 
Index 

BET-XT-T 
Index 

BETPLUS 
Index 

Values as of June 30, 
2025 

                               
18.736  

                                         
43.285  

               
60.830  

                
3.528  

                 
1.348  

               
1.595  

                    
3.609  

                   
2.751  

Performance in H1 
2025 (%) 

                                   
12,1  

                                              
17,4  

                    
(1,9) 

                  
12,4  

                    
12,4  

                  
10,4  

                      
15,2  

                      
11,2  

 

At the local level, the BET index rose by 12.1%, while the BET-TR, which also includes dividends, advanced by 17.4%. 

Internationally, US stock markets continued their upward trend, albeit at a more moderate pace than in the previous year. The 

S&P 500 rose 5.5%, the NASDAQ 5.48%, and the Dow Jones 3.65%, with developments supported by the resilience of 

technology companies and expectations regarding the Federal Reserve's monetary policy. 

In Europe, indices performed more positively, supported by an economic recovery and optimism about falling inflation. The 

DAX advanced 20.09%, exceeding the 23,000-point threshold, while the FTSE 100 rose 7.19%, the Euro Stoxx 50 8.32%, and 

the CAC 40 3.86% in the first six months of the year. 

 

Region Index 
Values as of June 30, 

2025  
Performance in H1 2025 (%) 

S
U

A
  S&P 500  6.205 5,50 

 Dow Jones  44.095 3,65 

 NASDAQ  20.370 5,48 

E
u
ro

p
e
  FTSE 100  8.761 7,19 

 DAX  23.910 20,09 

 CAC  7.666 3,86 

 Euro Stoxx 50  5.303 8,32 

A
s
ia

 

 Nikkei 225  40.487 1,49 

 Hang Seng  24.072 20,00 

 Shanghai Composite  3.444 2,77 

 KOSPI  3.072 28,02 

 Taiwan  22.256 -3,38 

 S&P/ASX 200  8.542 4,70 

 

Source: Bloomberg, period 03/01/2025 – 30/06/2025 

73.06%

26.94%

Persoane fizice Persoane juridice
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Consolidated performance  

 
BRK Financial Group's direct holdings in the group's subsidiaries refer to the holdings in the companies presented in the table 
below.  
 

Company within the 
group 

Main field of activity 
Number of 
shares held 

Nominal value of 
the share 

Participation 
30.06.2025(%) 

SAI BROKER SA Fund management activities 220.581 10 99,98% 

Firebyte Games SA 
Custom software 

development activities 
16.650.000 0,1 37,00% 

Gocab Software SA 
Custom software 

development activities 
8.450.000 0,1 49,85% 

Romlogic 
Technology SA 

Manufacture of computers 
and peripheral equipment 

1.061.484 10 90,75% 

BRK POWER 
ENERGY 

Electricity production 5.835.000 0,1 31,90% 

 
 

In accordance with legal requirements, reporting entities must consolidate their financial statements with those of the entities in 
which they have invested and which they control.
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Consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2025  
 

   

In lei   
Assets 30.06.2025 31.12.2024 
Intangible assets 3.066.816 5.919.621 
Goodwill 1.587.271 1.587.271 
Property, plant, and equipment 24.379.558 24.369.798 
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 21.250.502 19.812.610 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 31.091.748 38.220.001 
Loans and advances 1.026.330 266.386 
Trade and other receivables 4.711.557 5.708.073 
Other financial assets 9.873.560 17.365.766 
Inventories 5.105.681 3.449.740 
Bank account related to customers 72.872.714 80.992.981 
Cash and cash equivalents 2.625.158 1.041.356 
Bond issue premiums 246.442 310.726 

Total assets 177.837.337 199.041.824 
   

Debts   

Bond loans 28.000.000 28.000.000 
Finance lease liabilities 184.552 85.600 

Total long-term liabilities 28.184.552 28.085.600 
   

Current income tax liabilities              11.545               72.160  
Deferred income tax liabilities 558.190 558.190 
Prepaid income 20.781 24.063 
Short-term bank liabilities 1.478.897 8.762.220 
Current portion of finance lease liabilities 72.475 353.964 
Amounts due to customers (customer cash) 74.187.064 90.224.833 
Trade and other payables 26.083.437 27.727.154 
Provisions 355.275 576.735 

Total current liabilities 102.767.664 128.299.319 

Total liabilities 130.952.216 156.384.919 
   

In lei 30.06.2025 31.12.2024 
   

Equity   

Share capital 50.614.493 50.614.493 
Share capital adjustment 4.071.591 4.071.591 
Treasury shares 0 0 
Capital premiums 5.355 5.355 

Subtotal capital and associated accounts 54.691.439 54.691.439 

Revaluation differences 6.805.164 6.906.279 
Reserves from the revaluation of financial assets measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive income -6.405.767 -5.890.730 
Other reserves 8.336.990 8.332.383 

Subtotal reserves and revaluation differences 8.736.387 9.347.932 

Current result attributable to the group -981.326 -15.504.228 
Retained earnings -23.848.332 -13.096.701 

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the company 38.598.168 35.438.442 

Uncontrolled interests 8.286.953 7.218.463  
  

Total equity and liabilities 177.837.336 199.041.824 
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income as of June 30, 
2025  
 

In lei June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 
    
Revenue from core business 12.398.631 19.631.774 

Income from brokerage activities 6.405.092 10.154.408 
Brokerage commission income 2.624.750 4.500.591 
Fund management income 1.091.186 1.395.664 
Corporate income 1.272.566 270.220 
Other brokerage income 1.416.590 3.987.933 

Brokerage commission expenses (821.839) (1.395.454) 
Net commission income 5.583.253 8.758.955 

    
Revenue from market making activities 4.944.945 5.423.666 

Net gains from transactions with structured products 1.036.132 1.695.684 
Revenues from market making services provided to issuers 3.908.813 3.727.982 

Expenses related to licenses and issuance of structured products (75.774) (225.609) 
Net income from market making activities 4.869.171 5.198.057 
    
Other income from core activities 1.048.594 4.053.700 

Revenue from services rendered 990.449 3.499.348 
Revenue from the sale of finished products and goods 18.543 43.524 
Revenue from changes in inventories 39.602 (25.139) 
Other revenue from core activities - 535.967 

    
Expenses from core activities (12.303.505) (13.738.476) 

Salary expenses and employee benefits (5.174.079) (7.792.902) 
Market and intermediary commission expenses (545.496) (692.075) 
Expenses related to external services (2.132.094) (2.161.667) 
Expenses related to collaborators (35.047) (227.010) 
Expenses related to raw materials and supplies - 9.486 
Other expenses related to core business activities (869.162) (1.425.145) 
Value adjustments of intangible and tangible assets (3.547.627) (1.449.163) 

    
Profit/(loss) from core activities (802.487) 4.272.236 

Financial investment activity   
Net gains/(losses) realized from financial instruments (582.566) 384.669 

Income from dividends 204.215 203.681 
Income from realized transactions with shares and bonds 1.178.570 1.332.095 
Losses from realized transactions with shares and bonds (1.965.351) (1.151.107) 

Net gains/(losses) from the valuation of financial assets 
measured at fair value through profit and loss (846.938) (1.933.367) 

Income from the measurement of financial assets at fair value 
through profit and loss 3.371.966 4.028.227 

Losses from the measurement of financial assets at fair value 
through profit and loss (4.218.904) (5.961.594) 
    
Net income/(expenses) from provisions related to non-current 
financial assets (296.909) (860.975) 

Income from cancellation of provisions related to non-current 
financial assets 157.070 - 

Expenses with provisions related to non-current financial assets (453.979) (860.975) 
   

Other net interest income/(expenses) and foreign exchange 
differences (931.708) (1.355.458) 

Interest income on loans and bonds 452.919 (173.028) 
Interest income on margin loans - 43.126 
Other interest income 348.545 212.956 
Interest expense (1.498.133) (1.254.361) 
(Expense)/Income from foreign exchange differences (235.039) (184.151) 
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Net income/(expenses) from provisions for risks and expenses 221.457 546.589 
Provisions for risks and expenses - - 
Income from reversal of provisions for risks and expenses 221.457 546.589 
Other net provisions - - 
    

Other net income/(expenses) 936.920 (2.928.611) 
Net gains/(losses) from the sale of assets 18.243 14.813 
Income from fixed assets 537.767 - 
Other operating expenses (89.221) (2.786.254) 
Other operating income 470.131 (157.170) 
    

Result of financial investment activities (1.499.744) (6.147.153) 

Expenses with other long-term employee benefits - - 
Expenses with goodwill impairment - - 
    
Profit/(Loss) before tax (2.302.231) (1.874.917) 

Income tax expense (51.339) (68.866) 
    
Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations (2.353.570) (1.943.783) 

Discontinued operations - - 
Loss from discontinued operations (after tax) - - 

Profit/(Loss) for the period (2.353.570) (1.943.783)    
Other comprehensive income   

Net change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) not transferred 
to profit or loss 

- (13,188) 

Items that can be reclassified to profit and loss   
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets   

Other changes in equity   
Other changes in equity -     

Items that cannot be reclassified to profit and loss   
Changes in the value of fixed assets used  -  
Changes in the value of real estate investments   
Creation/cancellation of reserves from profit for granting free 

shares to employees   
Tax related to other elements of comprehensive income   

Total other comprehensive income for the period - (13,188) 

    
Total profit and loss account and other comprehensive income 
for the period 

(2,353,570) (1,956,971) 
   

Attributable profit:   
    Shareholders of the Company (981,328) (808,530) 
    Non-controlling interests (1,098,740) (1,135,211) 

Total profit for the period (2,080,068) (1,943,741)    
Overall result attributable:   

    Shareholders of the Company - (821,718) 
    Non-controlling interests (17,013,224) (1,135,211) 

Total comprehensive income for the period (17,013,224) (1,956,929) 

Earnings per share     
Basic earnings per share (lei) -0.003 -0.002 
Diluted earnings per share (lei) -0.003 -0.002 

     
Ongoing activities     

Basic earnings per share (lei) -0.003 -0.002 
Diluted earnings per share (lei) -0.003 -0.002 

     

     
30.06.2025     
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:              337,429,952               337,429,952  

 
 

Chairman of the BOD, 

Raducu Marian Petrescu 

CEO, 

Monica Ivan 

Deputy CEO, 

Sandu Pali 
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Statement by the responsible persons within the company  
 
 

We, the undersigned Raducu Marian Petrescu, Chairman of the Board of Directors, Monica Ivan, Chief Executive Officer, and 

Pali Sandu Mircea, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, hereby declare on our own responsibility that, to the best of our knowledge,  

the individual and consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2025, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting 

standards, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position, profit and loss account of SSIF BRK Financial 

Group SA, and the Board of Directors' Report is prepared in accordance with the provisions of the ASF and includes a fair 

analysis of the Company's development and performance, as well as a description of the main risks and uncertainties specific 

to the activity carried out.  SSIF BRK Financial Group SA operates on a going concern basis. 

 

Chairman of the BOD 

Raducu Marian Petrescu 

 

 

 

 

 

Deputy CEO 

Sandu Pali 

 

 

 

 

CEO 

Monica Ivan 
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Statement on the application of corporate governance principles  
 
 

 

Provisions of the Corporate Governance Code Complies 
Does 

not comply 
Partially 

complies 
Reasons for not compliying 

A1 The Company must have internal Board bylaws that include terms of reference/responsibilities of the Board and 

key management functions of the Company, and that apply, among other things, the General Principles in 

Section A. 

 
X 

   

A2 Provisions for the management of conflicts of interest should be included in the Council Regulation. Council 

members must notify the Council of any conflicts of interest that have arisen or may arise and refrain from 

participating in discussions (including by not attending, unless failure to attend would prevent the formation of a 

quorum) and from voting on a decision on the matter giving rise to the conflict of interest in question. 

 
 

X 

   

A3 The Management Board or Supervisory Board must consist of at least 5 members.  
X 

  

A4 The majority of the members of the Board of Directors must be non-executive. At least one member of the Board 

of Directors or the Supervisory Board must be independent in the case of Standard Category companies.  In the 

case of companies in the Premium Category, not less than two non-executive members of the Board of Directors 

or the Supervisory Board must be independent.  Each independent member of the Management Board or 

Supervisory Board, as the case may be, must make a declaration at the time of his/her nomination for election 

or re-election, as well as at the time of any change in his/her status, indicating the basis on which he/she is 

deemed to be independent in character and judgement. 

 
 
 

 
X 

   

A5 Other relatively permanent professional commitments and duties of a Board member, including executive and 

non-executive positions on the boards of not-for-profit companies and institutions, must be disclosed to 

shareholders and potential investors prior to nomination and during his or her term of office. 

 

X 

   

A6 Any member of the AC must disclose to the AC any relationship with a shareholder who directly or indirectly 

holds shares representing more than 5% of all voting rights. This obligation relates to any relationship that may 

affect the member's position on matters decided by the Board. 

 

X 

   



 

 24  
 

 

Board of Directors’ Report – H1 2025  

 

 

A7 The Company must appoint a Secretary to the Board responsible for supporting the work of the Board. 
X 

   

A8 The corporate governance statement will inform whether an evaluation of the Board has taken place under the 

leadership of the Chairman or the nominating committee and if so will summarise the key actions and changes 

resulting from it. The company should have a policy/guideline on Committee evaluation including the purpose, 

criteria and frequency of the evaluation process. 

 

X 

   

A9 The corporate governance statement should include information on the number of board and committee meetings 

held during the past year, directors' attendance (in person and in absentia) and a report by the Board and 

committees on their activities. 

 
X 

   

A10 The corporate governance statement must include information on the exact number of independent members of 

the Board of Directors or the Board of Supervisory.  

 
X 

   

A11 The Board of companies in the Premium Category must establish a nominating committee of non-executives to 

lead the process of nominating new Board members and make recommendations to the Board. A majority of the 

members of the must be independent. 

 

X 

   

B1 The Board must establish an audit committee of which at least one member must be an independent non-

executive director. A majority of the members, including the chairperson, must have demonstrated that they have 

appropriate qualifications relevant to the functions and responsibilities of the committee. At least one member of 

the audit committee must have proven and appropriate audit or accounting experience. In the case of Premium 

Category companies, the audit committee must consist of at least three members and a majority of the members 

of the audit committee must be independent. 

 
 
 

X 

   

B2 The chairman of the audit committee must be an independent non-executive member. X    

B3 As part of its responsibilities, the audit committee must carry out an annual assessment of the internal control 

system. X 
   

B4 The assessment should consider the effectiveness and comprehensiveness of the internal audit function, the 

adequacy of risk management and internal control reports presented to the Board's audit committee, the 

timeliness and effectiveness with which executive management addresses deficiencies or weaknesses identified 

through internal control, and the presentation of relevant reports to the Board. 

 

 
X 

   

B5 The Audit Committee should assess conflicts of interest in relation to transactions the company and its 
subsidiaries with related parties. X 

   

B6 The Audit Committee should assess the effectiveness of the internal control system and the risk management 

system. 
X 
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B7 The Audit Committee shall monitor the application of legal standards and generally accepted internal auditing 

standards. The Audit Committee shall receive and evaluate the reports of the internal audit team. 

 
X 

   

B8 Whenever the Code mentions reports or reviews initiated by the Audit Committee, they should be followed by 
regular (at least annual) or ad hoc reports to be subsequently submitted to the Council. 

 
X 

   

B9 No shareholder may be given preferential treatment over other shareholders in relation to transactions and 

agreements entered into by the company with shareholders and their affiliates. 
X 

   

B10 The Board must adopt a policy to ensure that any transaction of the Company with any of its closely held 

companies the value of which equals or exceeds 5% of the Company's net assets (as per the latest financial 

report) is approved by the Board following a binding opinion of the Board's audit committee and properly 

disclosed to shareholders and potential investors, to the extent that such transactions fall within the category of 

events subject to reporting requirements. 

 
 

X 

   

B11 Internal audits must be carried out by a structurally separate division (internal audit department) within the 

company or by engaging an independent third party. 

 
X 

   

B12 In order to ensure that the internal audit department fulfils its core functions, it must report functionally to the 

Board through the audit committee.  For administrative purposes and as part of management's obligations to 

monitor and reduce risks, it should report directly to the Chief Executive Officer. 

 

X 

   

C1 The company must publish the remuneration policy on its website and include in the annual report a statement on 

the implementation of the remuneration policy during the period annual report. 

 
X 

   

C1 The remuneration policy should be formulated in such a way that shareholders understand the principles and 

rationale behind the remuneration of Board members and the CEO and members of the Executive Board in the 

dual system. It should describe how the remuneration process and decisions are managed, detail the 

components of executive remuneration (such as salary, annual bonus, long-term incentives linked to share 

value, benefits in kind, pensions and others) and describe the purpose, principles and assumptions underlying 

each component (including the general performance criteria attached to any form of variable remuneration). In 

addition, the remuneration policy should specify the length of the executive director's contract and the notice 

period set out in the contract, as well as any compensation for unfair dismissal. 

 
 
 
 

X 

   

C1 The remuneration report should present the implementation of the remuneration policy for the persons identified 

in the remuneration policy during the annual period under review. 

 
X 
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C1 Any material changes to the remuneration policy must be published in good time on the company's website. 
X 

   

D1 The company must organise an Investor Relations service - made known to the general public through the 

person(s) responsible or as an organisational unit. In addition to the information required by law, the company 

must include on its website a section dedicated to Investor Relations, in Romanian and English, with all the 

information relevant information of interest to investors, including: 

 

 
X 

   

D1.1 Main corporate regulations: articles of association, procedures for general meetings of shareholders; 
X 

   

D1.2 Professional CVs of members of the company's governing bodies, other professional commitments of Board 

members, including executive and non-executive positions on boards of companies or non-profit institutions; 

 
X 

   

D1.3 urrent reports and periodic reports (quarterly, half-yearly and annual) - at least those referred to in point D.8 - 
including current reports with detailed information on non-compliance with this Code; 

 
X 

   

D1.4 Information relating to general meetings of shareholders: agenda and information materials; procedure for 
electing Board members; arguments in support of proposed candidates for election to the Board, together with 
their professional CVs; shareholders' questions on agenda items and company responses, including resolutions 
adopted; 

 

X 

   

D1.5 Information on corporate events, such as the payment of dividends and other distributions to shareholders, or 

other events leading to the vesting or limitation of a shareholder's rights, including deadlines and principles 

applied to such transactions.  That information will be applied within a timeframe that enables investors to make 

investment decisions. 

 

X 

   

D1.6 The name and contact details of a person who will be able to provide relevant information on request; 
X 

   

D1.7 Company presentations (e.g. investor presentations, quarterly results presentations, etc.), financial statements 

(quarterly, half-yearly, annual), audit reports, and annual reports. 

 
X 

   

D2 The Company will have a policy on the annual distribution of dividends or other benefits to shareholders, 

proposed by the Chief Executive Officer or the Board of Directors and adopted by the Board, in the form of a set 

of guidelines that the Company intends to follow with respect to the distribution of net income. The principles of 

the annual shareholder distribution policy will be published on the company. 

 

 
X 

   

D3 The Company will adopt a policy in relation to forecasts whether or not they are made public. Forecasts refer to 

quantified conclusions of studies aimed at determining the overall impact of a number of factors over a future 

period (so-called assumptions): by its very nature, this projection has a high level of uncertainty, and actual 

results may differ significantly from the forecasts initially presented. The forecasting policy will determine the 

frequency, time period and content of the forecasts. If published, forecasts may only be included in annual, half-

yearly or quarterly reports. The forecasting policy will be published on the company's website. 

  
X 

 The criterion does not apply. 
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D4 The rules of general meetings of shareholders must not limit the participation of shareholders in general meetings 

and the exercise of their rights. Amendments to the rules shall enter into force at the earliest with effect from the 

next shareholders' meeting. 

 
X 

   

D5 The external auditors will be present at the general meeting of shareholders when their reports are presented at 

such meetings. 

 
X 

  

D6 The Board shall present to the annual general meeting of shareholders a brief assessment of internal control and 
significant risk management systems, as well as opinions on matters to be decided by the general meeting. 

 
X 

   

D7 Any specialist, consultant, expert or financial analyst may attend the shareholders' meeting on the basis of a 

prior invitation from the Board. Accredited journalists may also attend the general meeting of shareholders, 

unless the Chairman the Board decides otherwise. 

 

X 

   

D8 The quarterly and half-yearly financial reports will include information in both Romanian and English on key 

factors influencing changes in sales, operating profit, net profit and other relevant financial indicators, both 

quarterly and from one year to another. 

 

X 

   

D9 A company will hold at least two meetings / teleconferences with analysts and investors each year. The information 

presented on these occasions will be published in the investor relations section of the company's website at the 

date of the meetings / teleconferences. 

 
X 

   

D10 If a company supports various forms of artistic and cultural expression, sports, educational or scientific activities 

and considers that their impact on the innovative nature and competitiveness of society are part of its mission 

and development strategy, it will publish the policy on the activity in this area. 

 

X 
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In lei 

 

 30.06.2025   31.12.2024  

 Note   
Assets  

  
Intangible assets 7 176.520 211.860 

Property, plant and equipment 8 9.287.481 9.679.759 

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income 

9 31.895.193 32.717.557 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 9 26.507.369 33.941.721 

Loans and advances 10 - 13.791 

Trade and other receivables 12 1.284.615 1.637.417 

Other financial assets  15 9.893.961 17.386.166 

Bank accounts of customers 13 72.872.713 80.992.981 

Cash and cash equivalents 13 963.241 126.618 

Total assets  152.878.574 176.707.870 
    

Debts    

    

Bond loans  24.753.558 24.689.274 

Finance lease liabilities 26 54.175 85.600 

Provisions  - - 

Total long-term liabilities  24.807.733 24.774.874 
    

Interest on bonds 18 516.041 484.343 

Deferred income tax liabilities 18 558.190 558.190 

Current income tax liabilities 18 - - 

Dividends payable  - 335.271 

Short-term bank liabilities 18 112 7.291.140 

Current portion of finance lease liabilities 18 111.473 242.402 

Amounts due to customers (customer cash) 22 74.086.899 90.124.827 

Trade and other payables 17 12.764.522 12.402.494 

Provisions 19 251.621 423.078 

Total current liabilities  88.288.858 111.861.745 

Total liabilities  113.096.591 136.636.619 
    

Equity    

Share capital 14 50.614.493 50.614.493 

Share capital adjustment 14 4.071.591 4.071.591 

Capital premiums 14 5.355 5.355 

Reserves from the revaluation of financial assets measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 

15 
(23.170.995) (23.129.055) 

Other reserves  15 15.137.546 15.238.663 

Total reserves  15 (8.084.241) (7.890.392) 

Current result 16 286.225 (6.707.376) 

Retained earnings  16 (7.162.234) (22.420) 
    

Total equity attributable to the Company's shareholders  39.781.983 40.071.251 

Total equity and liabilities  152.878.574 176.707.870 

 
 CEO                                                                                                           CFO    
      
 Monica Ivan                    Sandu Pali 
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  30.06.2025 30.06.2024 

     
Core business income         10.258.851          14.184.826  

Income from brokerage activities                5.313.906                 8.761.160  
Brokerage commission income                2.624.750                 4.503.007  
Corporate income                1.272.566                   270.220  
Other core business income                1.416.590                 3.987.933  

Intermediation commission expenses 
                

(821.839) 
              

(1.395.454) 
Net commission income                4.492.067                 7.365.706  

     
Revenues from market making activities                4.944.945                 5.423.666  

Net gains from transactions with structured products                1.036.132                 1.695.684  
Revenues from market making services provided to issuers                3.908.813                 3.727.982  

Expenses related to licenses and issuance of structured products 
                  

(75.774) 
                

(225.609) 
Net revenues from market making activities                4.869.171                 5.198.057  
 
Total expenses for core activities             (7.149.849)             (8.133.252) 

Salary expenses and employee benefits 
              

(4.043.301) 
              

(5.047.574) 
Market and intermediary commission expenses               (517.506)               (629.124) 
Expenses related to external services             (1.578.602)             (1.276.977) 
Expenses related to employees                  (35.047)                (227.010) 
Other expenses related to core activities                (525.663)               (499.522) 

Value adjustments of intangible and tangible assets                (449.730)               (453.045) 

Profit/(loss) from core activities                2.211.389                 4.430.511  

Net gains/(losses) realized from financial instruments 
                

(585.701)                  372.687  
Income from dividends                  204.215                   203.681  
Income from transactions with shares and bonds                1.167.086                 1.319.143  

Losses from transactions with shares and bonds realized 
              

(1.957.002) 
              

(1.150.137) 
     
Net gains/(losses) from the valuation of financial assets measured at fair value 
through profit and loss (888.497) 

              
(1.975.675) 

Income from the valuation of financial assets measured at fair value through profit and 
loss 

                
3.330.407                3.985.919  

Losses from the valuation of financial assets measured at fair value through profit and 
loss 

              
(4.218.904) 

              
(5.961.594) 

Net income/(expenses) from provisions for financial assets held as investments 
                

(296.909) 
                

(860.975) 
Income from the cancellation of provisions for non-current financial assets                  157.070                            -    

Expenses from provisions for non-current financial assets 
                

(453.979) 
                

(860.975) 

Other net interest income/(expenses) and foreign exchange differences 
                

(853.849) 
              

(1.135.099) 
Interest income from loans and bonds                  452.923                   414.761  
Interest income from loans margin                    78.636                     43.126  
Other interest income                  115.920                     18.830  

Interest expenses 
              

(1.266.613) 
              

(1.611.816) 

(Expenses)/Income from exchange rate differences house 
                

(234.715)                           -    
Net income/(expenses) provisions for risks and expenses                  171.457                   351.786  

Provisions for risks and expenses                           -                              -    
Income from cancellation of provisions for risks and expenses                  171.457                   351.786  
Other net provisions                           -                              -    

Other net income/(expenses)                  528.335  
                  

(48.980) 
Net gains/(losses) from the sale of assets                    33.386                     11.117  

Other operating expenses 
                  

(21.399) 
                

(157.810) 
Other operating income                  516.348                     97.713  
     

The result of investment activities (1.925.164)             (3.296.256) 

     

The result of operating activities 286.225                1.134.255  

2. INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AS OF 
30.06.2025 
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 Individual situation of the overall result (continued) 
Reporting as of 30.06.2025 
In lei 

   

     

Expenses related to other long-term employee benefits                           -                              -    
     

Profit before tax 286.225                1.134.255  
Income tax expense                           -                              -    
Profit from continuing operations                   286.225                1.134.255  
Discontinued operations - - 
Loss from discontinued operations (after tax) - - 

Profit for the period 286.225                1.134.255  
    

Other elements of the overall result                            -                             -  

Net change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (FVTOCI) transferred to profit or loss 

(41.940)             (13.188) 

Items that can be reclassified to profit and loss                            -                             -  

Net change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (FVTOCI) 

                     -   

Free shares received classified as financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (FVTOCI) 

                     -                       -  

Changes in value of available-for-sale assets                      -                       -  
                      -                       -  

Items that cannot be reclassified to profit and loss                            -                             -  

Changes in the value of fixed assets used (101.115)                       -  
Changes in the value of real estate investments                      -                       -  
Creation/cancellation of reserves from profit for granting free shares to employees                      -                       -  
Tax related to other elements of comprehensive income                      -                       -  

Total other comprehensive income for the period (143.055)              (13.188) 

Total profit and loss account and other comprehensive income for the period 143.170           1.121.067  
    

Attributable profit:                   286.225           1.134.255  

Shareholders of the Company            286.225       1.134.255  
Non-controlling interests    

Profit for the period                   286.225           1.134.255  
    

Total attributable global result:     

Shareholders of the Company          143.170       1.121.067  
Non-controlling interests    

Total comprehensive income for the period               143.170           1.121.067  

Earnings per share     

Basic earnings per share (lei) 0,0008             0,0034  
Diluted earnings per share (lei)    

    

Ongoing activities     

Basic earnings per share (lei) 0,0008           0,0034  
Diluted earnings per share (lei)    

 
 
 

CEO           CFO 
Ivan Monica                Sandu Pali 
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In lei Share capital 
Capital 

adjustments 

Revaluation 
differences 

Tangible 
assets 

Legal 
and 

statutory 
reserves 

Reserves from the 
revaluation of FVTOCI 

financial assets 
Other 

reserves 

Carried 
forward 

result 
Total 

equity 

Other 
elements of 
the overall 

result Total equity 

Balance as at January 1, 2025 
 

50.614.493 
 

4.071.590 
 

6.906.279 
 

6.114.666 
 

       (23.129.055) 
 

2.781.261 
 

(6.729.792) 
 

40.629.441 
 

(558.190) 
 

40.071.251 

Profit for the period 
                                       

-  
                             

-  
                                                   

-  
                               

-  
                                         -  

                                   
-  

                        286.225 
            

286.225 
                                       

-  
286.225 

Other comprehensive income 
                                       

-  
                             

-  
                                                   

-  
                               

-  
- 

                                   
-  

                                      -  - 
                                       

-  
- 

Gain transferred to profit or loss 
                                       

-  
                             

-  
- 

                               
-  

                                         -  
                                   

-  
                                      -  

               
(432.437) 

                                       
-  

                                  
(432.437) 

Changes in the value of available-for-sale assets 
                                       

-  
                             

-  
                                                   

-  
                               -  

                                         
-  

                                   
-  

                                      
-  

                        
-  

                                       
-  

                             -  

Changes in the value of assets in use  
                                       

-  
                             

-  
                                                   

-  
                               -  

                                         
-  

                                   
-  

                                      
-  

                        
-  

                                       
-  

                             -  

Changes in the value of investment property 
                                       

-  
                             

-  
                                                   

-  
                               -  

                                         
-  

                                   
-  

                                      
-  

                        
-  

                                       
-  

                             -  

Other changes in equity 

                                       
-  

                             
-  

             
(101.115)                                       

-  
                               -  

                                         
-  

                                   
-  

                                      
-  

                
(101.115) 

                                       
-  

(101.115) 

Deferred income tax related to non-current assets 
                                       

-  
                             

-  
                                                   

-  
                               -  

                                         
-  

                                   
-  

                                      
-  

                         
-  

                                       
-  

                             -  

Reserves from the revaluation of financial assets 
measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

                                       
-  

                             
-  

                                            -  (41.940) 
                                   

-  
                                      

-  
(41.940)  

                                       
-  

(41.940)  

Decreases in share capital 
                                       

-  
                             

-  
                                                   

-  
                               -                                      

-  
                                      

-  
                        

-  
                                       

-  
                             -  

Transfer of revaluation differences for assets sold 
to reserves 

                                       
-  

                             
-  

                                                   
-  

                               -  
                                         

-  
                                   

-  
                                      

-  
                        

-  
                                       

-  
                             -  

Transfer to retained earnings  -   -  
 

 (101.115) 
 -  

 
 (41.940) 

 -  
 

 286.225  
                                       

(289.268) 
                                       

-  
                                             

(289.268) 

Total other comprehensive income 
 

 50.614.493  
 

 4.071.590  
 

 6.805.164  
 

 6.114.666  
 

 (23.170.995) 
 

 2.781.261  
 

(7.519.907) 
40.340.173 (558.190) 39.781.983 

Transactions with shareholders recognized in 
equity 

                              
-  

                                                   
-  

                               -                                      
-  

                         
-  

                         
-  

                                             
-  

Total transactions with shareholders recognized in 
equity 

                         -                    -  
                                 

-  
                   -                            -                        -  

                        
-  

                        
-  

                         
-  

                             -  

Balance as of June 30, 2025          50.614.493    4.071.590   6.805.164 6.114.666 (23.170.995) 2.781.261 (7.519.907) 40.340.173 (558.190) 39.781.983 

 
        

CEO               CFO 
Monica Ivan                                                                                                                                                                                            Sandu Pali 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3. INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR 30.06.2025 
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Individual statement of changes in equity for 31.12.2024 

 
 
 
 
 

 
CEO                                                   CFO 

Monica Ivan                                                                                                                                                                           Sandu Pali 
 

 

In lei 

Share capital 
Capital 

adjustments 

Revaluation 
differences 

Tangible assets 

Legal and 
statutory 
reserves 

Reserves from 
the revaluation 

of FVTOCI 
financial assets 

Other 
reserves 

Carried 
forward result Total equity 

Other 
elements 

of the 
overall 
result Total equity Share capital 

Balance as of January 1, 2024 50.614.493 5.354 7.108.510 6.095.560 (15.754.841) 2.775.907 (1.079.650) 1.557.409 55.394.332 (558.190) 54.836.141 

Profit for the period - - - - - -  (6.707.376) - (6.707.376) - (6.707.376) 

Other comprehensive income - - - - (7.374.214) -  -  - (7.374.214) - (7.374.214) 

Gain transferred to profit or loss 
- - (202.231) 19.106 - - 

 
 (19.108) 

(481.069) (683.301) - (683.301) 

Changes in the value of available-for-
sale assets 

- - - - - -  -  - - - - 

Changes in the value of assets in 
use 

- - - - - -  -  - - - - 

Changes in the value of investment 
property 

- - - - - -  -  - - - - 

Other changes in equity - - - - - - - - - - - 

Deferred income tax related to non-
current assets 

- - - - - -  -  - - - - 

Reserves from the revaluation of 
financial assets measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive 
income 

- - - - - -  -  - - - - 

Decreases in share capital - - - -  -  -  - - - - 

Transfer of revaluation differences 
for assets sold to reserves 

- - - - - -  -  - - - - 

Transfer to retained earnings - - - -  -  - - - - 

Total other comprehensive income 50.614.493 5.354 6.906.279 6.114.666 (23.129.055) 2.775.907 (7.806.132) 1.076.340 40.629.441 (558.190) 40.071.251 

Transactions with shareholders 
recognized in equity 

 - - -  -  - - - - 

Repurchase of own shares  -       -  - 

Total transactions with shareholders 
recognized in equity - - - - - - - - - - - 

Balance as of December 31, 2024 50.614.493 5.354 6.906.279 6.114.666 (23.129.055) 2.775.907 (7.806.132) 1.076.340 40.629.441 (558.190) 40.071.251 
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 30.06.2025   31.12.2024  

  RON   RON  
Operating activities:    

Gross profit            286.226       (6.707.376) 

    

Adjustments to reconcile net income with net cash used in operating 
activities:    
Adjustment of the value of tangible and intangible assets              449.730               912.070  
Income from repurchase of own shares                          -                           -  
Gains (-)/(+) unrealized losses from the valuation of financial assets              888.497            5.283.797  
Adjustment of the value of short-term investments                          -                           -  
Income tax                          -                           -  
Provisions for current and non-current assets              296.909            5.448.049  
Provisions for risks and expenses            (171.457)              194.129  
Interest expenses           1.266.613            3.043.421  
Interest income            (115.920)         (5.523.054) 
Dividend income            (204.215)            (322.049) 
Gains on turbo certificates and IG            (721.947)         (3.269.552) 
Gain/(loss) on the sale of property, plant, and equipment              (33.386)                76.802  
Income from foreign exchange differences related to IB, IG              234.715               (82.826) 

    
Increase/(decrease) in cash  from operations before changes in 
working capital         2.175.764          (946.589) 
      
Changes in working capital:     
(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables            (352.802)         (1.117.031) 
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables       (13.956.209)       (27.453.766) 
Increase/(Decrease) in assets available for sale                          -                           -  

    
Net cash flow generated by operating activities   (12.133.247)   (29.517.386) 

    
Cash flows from operating activities:    
Income tax paid                          -                           -  
Interest income                64.679                 23.702  
Interest paid         (1.266.613)         (3.043.421) 
Net position from proceeds from sales of turbo certificates and IG 
payments           5.448.065            8.851.042  
Net cash flow generated from operating activities      (7.887.116)   (23.686.063) 
      
Cash flows from investing activities:    
    
Cash payments for the purchase of tangible and intangible assets and real 
estate investments              (57.826)         (1.002.625) 
Cash payments (-) and receipts (+) for the purchase of financial 
instruments           6.788.882            6.860.496  
Cash receipts from the sale of land and buildings, plant and equipment, 
intangible assets, and other long-term assets                          -                 94.887  
Dividends received/(dividends paid)              230.830               274.693  
(Loans granted)/repaid to affiliates and customer margin                          -             (445.465) 
Interest receipts           1.504.954            4.581.831  
Effect of exchange rate variations on loans and liabilities - 64.936 
Net cash flow generated by investment activities 8.466.839 10.428.753    
Cash flows from financing activities:   
Loans Bond issues - - 
Payments for acquisitions through leases (572.339) - 
Proceeds /(-) payments on short-term bank loans (7.291.028) (13.772.417) 
Net cash flow generated by financing activities (7.863.367) (13.772.417)    
Cash flows – total (7.283.644) (27.029.726)    
Changes in cash and cash equivalents   
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 81.119.599 108.149.325 
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7.283.644) (27.029.726) 
Effect of exchange rate changes on the opening balance of cash and cash 
equivalents   
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 73.835.954 81.119.599    
Of which:   
Cash held on behalf of customers 72.872.713 80.992.981 
Cash held on behalf of the company 963.241 126.618 

 

 

Individual cash flow statement for the first half of 2025 
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4. REPORTING ENTITY   
 
SSIF BRK FINANCIAL GROUP SA ("the Company") is a financial investment services company based in Romania. Its 
registered office is located at 119 Moților Street, Cluj-Napoca, and its main activity is the intermediation of financial 
investment services. 
 
The financial statements of SSIF BRK FINANCIAL GROUP SA represent the individual financial statements ("financial 
statements") of the company and have been prepared in accordance with Regulation No. 39/2015 for the approval of 
accounting regulations in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union 
("IFRS"), applied by entities authorised, regulated and supervised by the Financial Supervisory Authority in the Financial 
Instruments and Investments Sector, and are the responsibility of the Company's management.  
 
SSIF BRK FINANCIAL GROUP SA issues consolidated financial statements for the reporting period ended 30.06.2025, in 
accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union ("IFRS"). 
 

5. BASIS FOR PREPARATION   
 

a) Declaration of conformity  
 
The individual financial statements are prepared by the Company in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards adopted by the European Union ("IFRS"). The Company has prepared these individual financial statements to 
meet the requirements of the updated Regulation 39/2015 for the approval of accounting regulations in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, applicable to entities authorised, regulated and supervised by the Financial 
Supervisory Authority  in the Financial Instruments and Investments Sector (A.S.F.). 
 
For the purposes of Regulation 39/2015, International Financial Reporting Standards, hereinafter referred to as IFRS, 
represent the standards adopted in accordance with the procedure laid down in Regulation (EC) No. 1606/2002 of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of July 19, 2002, on the application of international accounting standards, as 
subsequently amended and supplemented. 
  
b) Basis for assessment  
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following significant items in the 
statement of financial position: 

• Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value; 
•    Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value; 
•    Investment property is measured using the revaluation model in accordance with IAS 40; 
•   Property, plant, and equipment representing buildings and related land are measured at revalued amount, in 
accordance with the provisions of IAS 16; 
•    Property, plant, and equipment available for sale are measured at fair value, in accordance with IFRS 5; 
• In accordance with IAS 29, the financial statements of an entity whose functional currency is the currency of a 
hyperinflationary economy must be presented in the current unit of measurement at the balance sheet date (non-
monetary items are restated using a general price index at the date of acquisition or contribution). 

 
According to IAS 29, an economy is considered hyperinflationary if, among other factors, the cumulative inflation rate over 
a three-year period exceeds 100%. 
 
The continuous decline in the inflation rate and other factors related to the characteristics of the economic environment in 
Romania indicate that the economy whose functional currency was adopted by the Company ceased to be hyperinflationary, 
with effect on the financial periods beginning on January 1, 2004. Therefore, the provisions of IAS 29 were adopted in the 
preparation of the separate financial statements up to December 31, 2003. 
 
Thus, the values expressed in the current unit of measurement as at 31 December 2003 are treated as the basis for the 
carrying amounts reported in the separate financial statements and do not represent values assessed, replacement cost or 
any other measurement of the current value of assets or the prices at which transactions would take place at this time. 
 
For the purpose of preparing the separate financial statements, the company adjusts the share capital to be expressed in 
the current unit of measurement as of December 31, 2003. 
 

BUSINESS CONTINUITY  
 
Based on management's own assessments, the Company will continue to operate in the foreseeable future. Management 
estimates that the Company will continue to operate for more than 12 months from the date of preparation of these financial 
statements. 
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DETERMINING FAIR VALUES  
 
Certain accounting policies of the entity and disclosure requirements require the determination of fair value for both 
financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for the purpose of measurement and/or 
disclosure using the methods described below. Where applicable, additional information about the assumptions used in 
determining fair values is presented in the notes specific to the respective asset or liability. 

 
i. Investments in equity securities  

 
Other forms of fair value that are not based on the last traded price are as follows: 
 
1. Trading price: for holdings in listed shares, the Company considers the market to be active and liquid and uses the closing 
price from the last trading period at the end of the financial year as the fair value. 
 
2. Fair value determined by applying the DDM (Discounted Dividend Model): If the company has a consistent history of 
dividend distribution and a predictable dividend policy, the valuation price is considered to be the intrinsic value resulting 
from the DDM model. 
 
3. Fair value determined by applying the DCF (Discounted Cash Flow) method: If the company does not distribute dividends 
and the valuation is made from the perspective of a significant shareholder, the valuation price is considered to be the 
intrinsic value resulting from the DCF model. 
 
4. Fair value determined by the asset-based method: If the company has valuable redundant assets and its operational 
activity is small in scale, the valuation price is considered to be the intrinsic value resulting from the application of the 
adjusted net asset method. 
 
5. Fair value resulting from the application of the comparative method - similar transactions: If, in the last year, there have 
been significant transactions (>10% of capital) on the local stock market involving the shares of companies operating in the 
same field of activity as the company under analysis, the valuation price is considered to be the intrinsic value determined 
by applying the comparative method (using valuation multiples such as P/E, P/B, P/S, etc. at which the respective 
transactions were carried out in relation to the results published by the companies in the previous financial year). 
 
 

ii. Trade receivables and other receivables  
 

 
The fair value of trade receivables and other receivables is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted 
at the market interest rate at the reporting date. This fair value is determined for presentation purposes. 
 

iii. Derivative financial instruments  

 

The fair value of closed derivatives at the end of the period is calculated as the minimum of the number of sell and buy 

positions multiplied by the difference between the average sell and buy price and further multiplied by the number of 

contracts in the package. The resulting value affects the income statement. 

 

The fair value of open derivative products at the end of the period is calculated, if at the end of the period there are more 
sale contracts than purchase contracts, as follows: the number of open positions calculated as the number of sell positions 
minus the number of buy positions, multiplied by the difference between the average sale price and the end-of-period 
quotation price. The calculation is performed symmetrically if there are more purchase contracts than sale contracts at 
the end of the period. The resulting value corrects the initial value of the security given by the margin established. 
 

iv. Financial liabilities  
 

The fair value determined for presentation purposes is calculated based on the present value of future cash flows 
representing principal and interest, discounted using the market interest rate at the reporting date. 
 

v. Loans granted    
 

Loans granted to related parties are recorded at fair value. Adjustments for loans are calculated based on the stage at 
which they are classified.   
 
 
c) Functional and presentation currency  
 
These financial statements are presented in Romanian lei (RON), which is also the Company's functional currency. All 
financial information is presented in Romanian lei (RON), rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise specified. 
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d)  Foreign currency  
 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the entity's functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing on the 
transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated into 
the functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing on the reporting date. Exchange differences are recognized directly 
in other comprehensive income. 
The exchange rates of the main foreign currencies, published by the National Bank of Romania on June 30, 2025, are as 
follows: 5.0770 Lei/EUR; 4.3329 Lei/USD and 5.9329 Lei/GBP (31 December 2024 are as follows: 4.9741 Lei/EUR; 4.7768 
Lei/USD and 5.9951 Lei/GBP) 
 
e) Use of estimates and professional judgment  
 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 
The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed periodically. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in 
the period in which the estimate was revised and in future periods affected. 
 
Information about critical professional judgments in applying accounting policies that significantly affect the amounts 
recognized in the individual financial statements is included in the notes presented. 
 
 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 
The accounting policies and methods used in these separate financial statements are the same as those used in the most 
recent annual financial statements prepared for the financial year ended December 31, 2022. income tax for interim periods 
is calculated using the tax rate and calculation methodology that is expected to be used for the entire annual profit (loss). 

 

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
BRK Financial Group is exposed to risks as a result of its complex business activities and use of financial instruments, with 
the following categories of risk: 
 
•    credit risk 
•    liquidity risk 
•    market risk 
•    operational risk 
•    interest rate risk 
•    currency risk. 
 
The explanations provided present information regarding the company's exposure to each risk category, the objectives, 
policies, processes, and procedures used to assess and manage risk and capital. 
 
General framework for risk management 
 
The Board of Directors of BRK Financial Group is responsible for establishing, monitoring, and supervising the risk 
management framework at the company level. 
 
The complex activity of the company requires active risk management, and in order to ensure this, the company has 
established a risk management system by developing risk management policies and internal procedures in accordance with 
the regulations and legislation in force. The principles of risk management include identifying and being aware of risks, 
taking them on, managing and monitoring them, meeting prudential requirements for risk management, regularly reviewing 
risk policies and internal procedures, and controlling and managing risks.    
 
At the same time, the company's internal procedures define risk management policies, establish appropriate limits and 
controls, and methods for monitoring risks and compliance with established limits.  
Regular audits and follow-ups are carried out to verify compliance with internal procedures and regulations in force, and 
reports are prepared for the company's Executive Management and Board of Directors.   
 
This creates an orderly and constructive control environment, so that all risks faced by BRK Financial Group can be 
quantified through proactive risk management (a fundamental activity within the company).  
 
The company's risk profile takes into account all the risks to which it is exposed, depending on the risk appetite assumed 
by the management structure in the decision-making process and business strategy. Risk appetite represents the level of 
risk expressed for each risk category up to which the company is willing to take risks, i.e., to accept them in accordance 
with the established risk strategy and policies, while keeping the risks under control within the risk profile assumed for each 
significant risk category.  
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The risk profile, respectively the risk appetite of the company, is established by the company's executive management and 
the Board of Directors, taking into account the business profile of BRK Financial Group SA, the current portfolio structure, 
the investment policy, and the business strategy agreed upon at the company level.  
 
At the beginning of 2025, the Board of Directors of BRK Financial Group approved the modification of the company's risk 
profile, with compliance with the levels thus assumed being monitored throughout the year by the specialized department. 
At the time of preparing the financial statements, the risk profile is summarized in the table below. 
 
 

Tolerance limits/Risk categories Very low Low Medium High Very high  

Color corresponding to the proposed 
maximum level      

 (0 - 5%) (5% - 10%) (10 % - 25%) (25% - 40%) > 40% din fp 

Market risk 

Equity securities     Very high 

Debt securities  Low    
UCITS   Medium   

Exchange rate risk  Very low Low Medium High Very high  

(0 - 5%) (5% - 10%) ( 10% - 12%) ( 12% - 15%) > 15% din fp 

Credit risk  Very low Low Medium High Very high  

(0 - 50%) (50% - 100%) (100% - 150%) (150% - 250%) > 250% din fp 

Counterparty risk  Very low Low Medium High Very high  

(0 - 4%) (4% - 8%) ( 8% - 12%) ( 12% - 15%) >15% 

Concentration 
risk 

 Very low Low Medium High Very high  

Sector  < 5% (5% - 10%) (10% - 15%) (15% - 20%) >20% 

Entity  < 5% (5% - 15%) (15% - 20%) (20% - 25%) >25% 

Operational risk  Very low Low Medium High Very high  

(0 - 15%) (15% - 30%) ( 30% - 40%) ( 40% - 50%) > 50% din fp 

LCR (liquidity coverage ratio)  Very low Low Medium High Very high  

> 5 (3.5 – 5) (2 - 3.5) ( 1 – 2 ) < 1 

Portfolio liquidity  Very low Low Medium High Very high  

> 50% (40% - 50% ) (30% - 40%) (20% - 30%) 
< 20 % din total 

portofoliu 

Leverage  Very low Low Medium High Very high  

> 50% (40% - 50 %) (30% - 40%) (20% - 30%) < 20% 

Capital adequacy ratio (CAR)  Very low Low Medium High Very high  

> 300% (250% - 300%) (180% - 250%) (150% - 180%) (100% - 150%) 

Liquidity requirement (according to 
IFREP) 

Very low Low Medium High Very high  

> 350% (250% - 350%) (180% - 250%) (100% - 180%) (33,33% - 100%) 

 
 
Market risk refers to the risk that the company may incur losses as a result of market price fluctuations (equity securities, 

debt securities, UCITS, etc.). 

Currency risk is the chance that the company will lose money on international trade contracts or other economic relationships 

because of changes in exchange rates between when a contract is signed and when it ends.  

Credit risk generally represents the risk of financial losses caused by the counterparty's total or partial failure to meet its 

obligations. Credit risk stems from the concept of a credit event, which describes any sudden change with a negative impact 

on a debtor's credit quality that calls into question their ability to pay their debt.  

Counterparty risk is the risk that a counterparty in a transaction will default on its contractual obligations before the final 

settlement of the cash flows related to the transaction.  

Concentration risk is the risk arising from exposure to counterparties, groups of related counterparties, counterparties in the 

same economic sector, geographical region, or business, or from the application of credit risk mitigation techniques, and 

includes in particular risks associated with large indirect exposures to credit risk.  

Operational risk can be defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed processes, systems, and human 

resources, or from external events and actions.  

Liquidity risk is the current or future risk that may adversely affect profit and capital, caused by the company's inability to 

meet its obligations when they fall due. 

Leverage is the relative size of an institution's assets, off-balance sheet liabilities, and contingent liabilities to pay, provide 

a service, or offer collateral, including liabilities arising from financing received, commitments assumed, derivative financial 

instruments, or repo agreements, except for obligations that can only be enforced during the liquidation of an institution, in 

relation to the company's own funds.  

The own funds ratio is the ratio between the company's own funds and its own funds requirements.  

The liquidity requirement is the liquidity reserve that must be at least one-third of the requirement based on fixed overhead 

costs, so that the company can operate without having to set aside liquidity specifically for periods of crisis. 

 

Risk categories 
 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk refers to the risk of incurring losses or failing to realize expected profits as a result of a customer or counterparty 
failing to meet their contractual obligations, and this risk arises mainly as a result of customers' inability to meet their 
payment obligations in relation to on-balance sheet or off-balance sheet risk assets. 
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For securities brokerage activities, there is no credit risk at the balance sheet date because, according to internal procedures 
approved by the Board of Directors, customers can only record debts to BRK Financial Group based on analyses and 
approvals and only for the short term.  
 
Exposure to credit risk 
 
Assets exposed to credit risk represent the following categories of holdings: positions on financial instruments  that do not 
belong to the trading portfolio, exposures arising from commissions, interest, dividends, margins for futures contracts, 
options, warrants, claims on financial and non-financial entities, off-balance sheet items related to items other than those 
included in the trading portfolio, tangible assets, cash, demand and term deposits, loans to affiliated entities, any assets 
that are not deducted from the eligible capital of BRK Financial Group. 
 
 The risk of incurring losses due to the debtor's failure to fulfill their obligations can have two causes: 
 

a) bankruptcy of the debtor/issuer – also referred to as debtor bankruptcy risk (long-term credit risk). This 
risk concerns financial assets that are held for the long term and which are implicitly affected by the 
solvency dynamics of the issuer of the respective securities. 

b) bad faith on the part of the debtor (the counterparty with whom the company carries out certain types of 
financial transactions), also known as counterparty credit risk (short-term credit risk). 

 
The financial transactions to which this type of risk refers are as follows: 
1    OTC derivatives and credit derivatives; 
2    repo agreements, reverse repo agreements, securities/commodities lending or borrowing transactions based on 
securities or commodities included in the trading portfolio; 
3    margin lending transactions in relation to securities or commodities, and 
4    transactions with long settlement periods. 
 
In terms of exposure by exposure class, they are as follows: 

 
Exposures in current accounts and deposits with banks      
In lei  June-25   Decembre-24     
Banca Transilvania          57.381.917             63.833.707  
BRD - Group Societe Generale                           -                              -  
UniCredit Bank                 42.814               1.013.010  
CEC Bank          15.503.088             12.505.805  
Banca Romaneasca                           -                              -  
Intesa San Paolo Bank                           -                              -  
TECHVENTURES BANK                   1.633               3.045.446  
Other commercial banks               906.502                  721.631  
Total deposits with banks   
Cash   
Total current accounts and deposits with banks        73.835.954           81.119.599     
    
Exposures from bonds at fair value      
In lei      
Cellini corporate bonds                           -  1098    
Total bonds                          -  1098       
Exposures from loans granted to related parties at fair value      
In lei   
Romlogic Technology SA            4.883.658               4.645.582  
Firebyte Games SA               595.501                  562.819  
Gocab Software            3.585.550               3.402.510     
Total Loans granted          9.064.710             8.610.911  

 

Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the entity will encounter difficulties in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities 

that are settled in cash or by transferring another financial asset. As of the date of this report, BRK Financial Group has 

outstanding loans. 

 

With regard to brokerage activities, liquidity in customer relations is ensured by the fact that investment companies are 

required to keep customer funds in separate accounts, without being able to use them in any way. 

 

In terms of overall liquidity, current sources of cash are represented by the results of investment activities, commissions 

collected from clients, and, as extraordinary sources, capital increases. 
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Liquidity risk takes two forms: 
 
Liquidity risk of the financial instruments portfolio – losses that may be incurred by BRK Financial Group due to the 
inability to find a counterparty in financial transactions, thus making it difficult to close positions on financial instruments that 
are experiencing unfavorable price movements. 
 
Liquidity coverage risk – losses that may be incurred by BRK Financial Group due to the inability to finance net outflows 
(current liabilities) recorded over a 30-day period.  
 
Method of determination: 
 
Liquidity risk of the financial instruments portfolio - The ratio of highly liquid assets to the total portfolio - is calculated as the 
ratio between the value of highly liquid assets and the value of total assets. 
 
Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) – calculated as the ratio between the value of highly liquid assets (liquidity reserves) and the 
value of current liabilities (liabilities with a maturity of up to 30 days). 

The risk of financing long-term assets from resources other than permanent ones – calculated as the ratio between the 
value of temporary resources (e.g., unclaimed dividends, loans, bonds issued, etc.) and the value of total assets.  

 
The following holdings were included in highly liquid assets: 
-    bank accounts (cash and deposits); 
-    adjusted value of shares; 
-    adjusted value of mutual funds. 
 
The values used in calculating the liquidity risk at SSIF BRK Financial Group as at 30 June 2024 were as follows: 
 
Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as the price of equity instruments, exchange rates, and interest 

rates, will affect the company's income or the value of the financial instruments it holds. The objective of market risk 

management is to monitor and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimizing investment 

returns. 

Investment opportunities are selected through: 

•    technical analysis; 

•    fundamental analysis – determining the issuer's ability to generate profit; 

•    comparative analysis – determining the relative value of an issuer in relation to the market or other similar companies; 

•    statistical analysis – determining trends and correlations using historical prices and trading volumes. 

 

The Company is exposed to the following categories of market risk: 

i) Price risk  

The company holds shares in companies operating in various sectors of activity, as follows: 

 June-25  Dec-24  
Field  Value (RON) %  Value (RON) % 
Manufacturing industry        7.639.653  13,08%         7.669.188  11,51% 
Agriculture, forestry, and fishing            626.257  1,07%             596.852  0,90% 
Wholesale and retail trade;        3.938.234  6,74%         4.244.647  6,37% 
Healthcare            694.221  1,19%         1.351.626  2,03% 
Real estate transactions        7.581.782  12,98%         8.742.060  13,11% 
Financial intermediation and insurance       21.228.590  36,35%       28.493.832  42,75% 
Transportation and storage        1.544.737  2,65%         1.417.452  2,13% 
Information and communications         4.269.350  7,31%         5.773.749  8,66% 
Activities of holding companies            101.060  0,17%               69.745  0,10% 
Electricity production        6.788.502  11,62%         4.312.603  6,47% 
Others        3.987.656  6,83%         3.987.524  5,98% 

     
 TOTAL        58.400.043  100%       66.659.278  100% 

 
As can be seen from the table above, on June 30, 2025, the company mainly held shares in companies operating in the 
financial intermediation and insurance sector, accounting for 36.35% of the total portfolio.  
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Operational risk 
 
Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect losses resulting from a wide range of factors associated with the company's 
processes, personnel, technology, and infrastructure, as well as external factors other than credit, market, and liquidity 
risk, such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of organizational 
behavior. 
 
The company's objective is to identify, measure, monitor, manage, and mitigate operational risk in order to strike a balance 
between avoiding direct or indirect financial losses that may arise as a result of procedural, human, or system errors, or 
due to external events that may jeopardize the entity's reputation. At the same time, operational risk at company level is 
greatly reduced due to the requirements imposed by the Financial Supervisory Authority (ASF) regarding the manner of 
organisation, the reports required, the internal control activities carried out and the internal organisation of the company. 
 

The primary responsibility for developing and implementing operational risk controls lies with the company's 

management. This responsibility is supported by the development of general company-wide standards for operational risk 

management in the following areas: 

-    requirements for the adequate segregation of duties and responsibilities; 

-    requirements for reconciliation, monitoring, and authorization of transactions; 

-    compliance with regulations and legislative requirements; 

-    documentation of controls and procedures; 

-    requirements for periodic assessment of operational risks and the adequacy of controls and procedures to 

the identified risks; 

-    training and professional development; 

-    ethical and business standards; 

-    risk mitigation. 

Compliance with company standards is ensured through a program of periodic reviews of internal procedures. The results 
of these reviews are discussed with members of management. 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
In June 2025, SSIF BRK FINANCIAL GROUP SA signed an addendum extending the credit line for a period of six months 
in order to support the company's current activities. The interest rate on the credit line consists of the three-month ROBOR 
reference index and a fixed margin. The value of the credit line is 12,500,000 lei. 
 
Interest rates used to determine fair value 
 
No interest rates were used to discount cash flows for the purpose of determining the fair value or testing for impairment of 
financial instruments, as there were no trade receivables or other financial instruments whose collection was significantly 
delayed.  
 
For doubtful receivables (receivables whose recovery is uncertain and for which loans have been extended), impairment 
adjustments were made at the end of the reporting period for the entire amount. 
 
The company is exposed to interest rate risk due to its exposure to unfavorable interest rate fluctuations. Changes in market 
interest rates directly affect the income and expenses related to variable-rate financial assets and liabilities, as well as the 
market value of fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities. 
The following tables present the Company's exposure to interest rate risk. 
 

In lei Book value    

 

 Under 3 
months 

 Between 3 
and 12 

months 
More than 1 year old 

 Without 
predetermined 

maturity 
June 30, 2025      

Financial assets      

Cash and cash equivalents         73.835.954          73.835.954  
                        

-  
                        

-  
        73.835.954  

Deposits placed with banks                         -                          -  
                        

-  
                        

-  
                        -  

Financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss 

        26.504.850             26.504.850  

Financial assets 
designated at fair value 
through other 
comprehensive income 

        31.895.193                          -  
                        

-  
                        

-  
        31.895.193  

Loans and advances 
granted 

                        -                          -  
                        

-  
                        

-  
                        -  

Bonds at fair value                         -                          -  
                        

-  
                         -  

Other financial assets            9.873.560                           
-  

                        
-  

          9.873.560  
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Total financial assets    142.109.558       73.835.954  
                        

-  
                        

-  
   142.109.558  

      

Financial liabilities                     112  
                        

-  
                    

112  
                        -                          -  

Financial liabilities at 
amortized cost 

        25.000.000  
                        

-  
                        

-  
        25.000.000                          -  

Total financial liabilities      25.000.112  
                        

-  
                  

112  
     25.000.000                          -  

  Under 3 
months 

 Between 3 
and 12 

months 
More than 1 year old 

 Without 
predetermined 

maturity 
December 31, 2024      

Financial assets      

Cash and cash equivalents         81.119.599  
                        

-  
                        

-  
                        -          81.119.599  

Deposits placed with banks                         -  
                        

-  
                        

-  
                        -                          -  

Financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss 

        33.962.742             33.962.742  

Financial assets 
designated at fair value 
through other 
comprehensive income 

        32.716.459  
                        

-  
                        

-  
                        -          32.716.459  

Loans and advances 
granted 

               13.791  
                        

-  
               

13.791  
                        -                          -  

Bonds at fair value                         -  
                        

-  
                        

-  
                         -  

Other financial assets          17.386.166                           
-  

                        -          17.386.166  

Total financial assets    165.198.757  
                        

-  
             

13.791  
                        -     165.184.966  

      

Financial liabilities           7.291.140  
                        

-  
          

7.291.140  
                        -                          -  

Dividends payable              365.271  
             

365.271  
                        

-  
                        -                          -  

Financial liabilities at 
amortized cost 

        25.000.000  
                        

-  
                        

-  
        25.000.000                          -  

Total financial liabilities      32.656.411  
           

365.271  
       

7.291.140  
     25.000.000                          -  

 
 
Currency risk 
 
BRK Financial Group is a financial institution regulated and authorized by the Financial Supervisory Authority and subject 
to European regulations, namely the CRD-CRR legislative package and its related Technical Standards. 
 
The capital requirement for currency risk is determined in accordance with the provisions of EU Regulation No. 575/2013 
on capital adequacy relating to the standardized approach for that financial risk. 
 
The limits within which exposures to this risk must fall are calculated as the ratio between the value of assets exposed to 
currency risk and the value of BRK Financial Group's own funds. 
 
BRK Financial Group calculates the capital requirement for currency risk if exposures to this risk exceed 2% of total own 
funds. 
 
Exposure to currency risk consists of the following elements: 
-    derivative financial instruments (CFDs, futures, options, warrants); 
-    cash in accounts with external intermediaries; 
-    bank deposits in foreign currency; 
-    leasing contracts; 
-    guarantees to market institutions; 
-    bonds in foreign currency. 
 
The methodology for determining exposure and capital requirements is as follows: 
 

June 30, 2025 Financial assets RON EUR USD 
Other 

currencies 

Cash and cash equivalents             68.378.343         4.769.111                5.893              682.607  

Deposits placed with banks                              -                        -                        -   

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss             26.504.850                        -                        -                          -  

Financial assets designated at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

            31.012.558                        -            882.635                          -  
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Bonds at fair value through profit or loss                              -                        -                        -                          -  

Loans and advances granted                              -                        -                        -                          -  

Other financial assets               7.135.950         1.066.904         1.670.707                          -  

Total financial assets        133.031.701       5.836.014       2.559.235            682.607  

     

Financial liabilities                         112                        -                        -                          -  

Bond liabilities             25.000.000                        -                        -                          -  

Dividends payable                              -                        -                        -                          -  

Financial liabilities at amortized cost                              -                        -                        -                          -  

Total financial liabilities           25.000.112                       -                       -                         -  

     

In lei     

December 31, 2024 Financial assets RON EUR USD Alte valute 

Cash and cash equivalents             75.688.110         5.420.017              11.246                     227  

Deposits placed with banks                              -                        -                        -   

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss             33.657.979                        -            283.742                21.021  

Financial assets designated at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

            31.833.824                        -            882.635                          -  

Bonds at fair value through profit or loss                              -                        -                        -                          -  

Loans and advances granted                    13.791                        -                        -                          -  

Other financial assets             13.138.791            660.519         3.586.856                          -  

Total financial assets        154.332.495       6.080.536       4.764.479              21.248  
     

Financial liabilities               7.291.140                        -                        -                          -  

Bond liabilities             25.000.000                        -                        -                          -  

Dividends payable                  365.271                        -                        -                          -  

Financial liabilities at amortized cost                              -                        -                        -                          -  

Total financial liabilities           32.656.411                       -                       -                         -  

 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
 
The policy of the Board of Directors of BRK FINANCIAL GROUP SA is to maintain a solid capital base necessary to maintain 
the confidence of investors, creditors, and the market and to support the future development of the company. The Board of 
Directors monitors the profitability of all agencies engaged in trading activities on a monthly basis, and the results of the 
analysis are discussed at the monthly meetings of the Board of Directors. 
 
Also during the monthly meetings of the Board of Directors, the report on investment activity prepared by the analysis 
department is discussed, thus monitoring the overall results in order to maintain the highest possible return on capital. 
 
BRK FINANCIAL GROUP SA is subject to prudential regulations regarding minimum capital requirements and minimum 
own funds, as well as minimum liquidity requirements, in order to ensure risk coverage. 
- The level of own funds held by the company must cover the highest of the minimum permanent capital requirement, a 
quarter of the previous year's fixed overheads, or the sum of the requirements calculated on the basis of the set of risk 
factors ("K factors") as provided for in EU Regulation No. 2033/2019. 
- The liquidity requirement has been set so that the company holds liquidity reserves of at least one-third of the requirement 
based on fixed overheads, in order to be able to operate without having to set aside liquidity specifically for periods of crisis. 
. 
 
 

 Indicator 
Reporting as of June 

30, 2025      
Reporting as of 

December 31, 2024 

Total own funds 20.140.581 20.027.173 

Own funds requirement 11.929.522 16.357.313 

Own funds ratio 172,73% 137,63% 

Liquidity requirement 241,18% 276,94% 

 
 
It should be noted that capital adequacy requirements do not require own funds for liquidity risk. 
 
According to the regulations in force, large exposures, defined as gross exposures exceeding 25% of own funds, are 
reported to the Financial Supervisory Authority (ASF). 
 
Qualifying holdings, representing a direct or indirect holding of at least 10% of the voting rights or capital of an entity, are 
also monitored. 
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6. OPERATING SEGMENTS  
 
Intermediation segment 
 
Financial intermediation refers to all transaction intermediation services offered to individual investors and companies, as 
well as specialized services offered to institutional clients. Intermediation services include the following: 
 
(A) Transaction intermediation services for investors: 
• Intermediation of transactions for the sale and purchase of securities traded on the Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB). For 
this type of service, clients can choose to be assisted by a broker in carrying out transactions, or they can choose to trade 
online on their own. Within this segment, BRK also offers clients the possibility to trade on margin (based on a credit line 
granted by the company to the client) in liquid shares listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 
• Brokerage services for transactions on international markets, with the company's clients having access to over 100 foreign 
markets in Europe, North America, and Asia. The range of financial instruments is very diverse (shares, bonds, structured 
products, ETFs, CFDs, futures, etc.), and the costs involved in trading on international markets through BRK Financial 
Group are among the most attractive on the market. 
• Brokerage of transactions with corporate, municipal, and government bonds on the BVB and OTC, respectively, brokerage 
of transactions with structured products on the dedicated market segment of the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 
• Brokerage of transactions on the domestic and international markets for institutional clients.  
(B) Specialized services for issuers and potential issuers: 

• Capital market financing through public offerings of shares and bonds. 

• Intermediation of public offers to purchase or take over companies listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 

• Listing companies and investment funds on the capital market through initial public offerings or on the basis of 

prospectuses for admission to trading. 

• Consulting for financing through share and bond issues or promotion on the capital market. 

 
Own portfolio management segment 
 
Alongside brokerage, managing its own portfolio of financial assets is another important area of BRK Financial Group's 
business that contributes significantly to the company's results. On the other hand, this is also a risk factor, given that BRK 
Financial Group is required to revalue all its positions in closed-end companies at the end of each year, and adjustments to 
the value of securities affect the results for the year and may change the picture of the company's financial performance. At 
the end of each month, the company adjusts the value of the listed companies in its portfolio by marking to market. 
 
Our portfolio includes the following types of investments: 
•    Tradable portfolio (shares and bonds listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange – usually short- or medium-term 
investments, portfolio of financial instruments listed on international markets – usually speculative investments), 
•    Fund units, 
• Participations in closed companies and loans granted to subsidiaries, 
•    Capital allocated to the business segment – "Margin loans", 
•    Capital allocated to the business segment "Issuance of structured products and market making operations" and "Market 
making for shares" within the Issuer's Market Making program. 
We note that the issuance of structured products and the provision of liquidity on our own structured products is carried out 
under conditions of full coverage through hedging operations on the underlying asset market and, as such, we consider it 
to be part of our core business. Other operations carried out on our own account (including market making operations on 
shares and domestic bonds where there are no risk hedging instruments) are not included in what we call "core business," 
as they are exposed to and correlated with market risk, being included in operating activities and presented as a separate 
segment. 
 
Market-making and liquidity provision operations 
 
Since 2012, the company has been acting as a market maker (displaying and maintaining firm bid/ask prices) for various 
financial instruments. The profit from this type of operation is the spread (difference) between the bid and ask prices. 
Market-making operations are a continuous part of the core business and are specific to foreign brokerage firms, so it is 
reasonable to consider these operations as part of the operational chain of BRK Financial Group. 
In 2019, BRK obtained the status of market maker on the regulated spot market of the BVB, signing a first contract under 
the Issuer's Market Maker program, whereby an intermediary enters into a contract with an issuer to support its liquidity. An 
important feature of this program is that the market maker assumes much improved listing parameters (minimum volume, 
maximum spread, market presence) compared to traditional market making.  On 30 June 2025, BRK Financial Group 
provided market-making services for AAGES, Aquila Part Prod Com, Antibiotice Iasi, Bucharest Stock Exchange, DN Agrar 
Group, Societatea Energetica Electrica, MedLife, One United Properties, Purcari, Romcarbon, Sphera Franchise Group, 
SN Nuclearelectrica, TeraPlast and Transport Trade Services, Hidroelectrica, Roca Industry Holdingrock1 SA and 
Transilvania Investments Alliance. 
            
Information relating to reportable segments is presented as follows: 
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Information on reportable segments 

Indicator 

Total,  
of which: 

Intermediation Trading Unallocated 
Total,  

of which: 
Intermediation Trading Unallocated 

Total 
reportable 
segments 
June 2025 

Total 
reportable 
segments 
June 2024 

           

        
                               

-    

Income from brokerage activities 
                

5.313.906  
               

5.313.906  
                                     

-  
                               

-  
                  

8.761.160  
                 

8.761.160   

                               
-  

           
5.313.906  

           
8.761.160  

Income from market making activities 
               

4.944.945  
                                

-  
                   

4.944.945  
                               

-  
                

5.423.666  
                                 

-  
                  

5.423.666  
                               

-  
          

4.944.945  
          

5.423.666  

Net gains/(losses) realized from financial instruments 
                  

(585.701) 
                                

-  
                      

(585.701) 
                               

-  
                   

372.687  
                                 

-  
                      

372.687  
                               

-  
            

(585.701) 
             

372.687  
Net gains/(losses) from the valuation of financial assets 
measured at fair value through profit and loss 

                 
(888.497) 

                                
-  

                     
(888.497) 

                               
-  

               
(1.975.675) 

                                 
-  

                 
(1.975.675) 

                               
-  

           
(888.497) 

         
(1.975.675) 

Net income/(expenses) from provisions for financial assets 
held as investments 

                 
(296.909) 

                                
-  

                     
(296.909) 

                               
-  

                 
(860.975) 

                                 
-  

                    
(860.975) 

                               
-  

           
(296.909) 

           
(860.975) 

Other net income/(expenses) from interest and foreign 
exchange differences 

                 
(853.849) 

                                
-  

                     
(853.849) 

                               
-  

                
(1.135.099) 

                                 
-  

                  
(1.135.099) 

                               
-  

           
(853.849) 

          
(1.135.099) 

Net income/(expenses) from provisions for risks and 
expenses 

                     
171.457  

                                
-  

                         
171.457  

                               
-  

                    
351.786  

                                 
-  

                       
351.786  

                               
-  

              
171.457  

              
351.786  

Other net income/(expenses) 
                   

528.335  
                                

-  
                       

528.335  
                               

-  
                    

(48.980) 
                                 

-  
                      

(48.980) 
                               

-  
                        

528.335  
                         

(48.980) 

Salary expenses and employee benefits 
              

(4.043.301) 
             

(1.452.958) 
                     

(684.356) 
            

(1.905.987) 
              

(5.047.574) 
              

(2.146.622) 
                    

(906.069) 
            

(1.994.883) 
         

(4.043.301) 
        

(5.047.574) 

Market and intermediary commission expenses 
                  

(517.506) 
                                

-  
                      

(312.244) 
               

(205.262) 
                  

(629.124) 
                                 

-  
                    

(485.876) 
                

(143.248) 
            

(517.506) 
            

(629.124) 

Intermediation commission expenses 
                  

(821.839) 
                

(821.839) 
                                     

-  
                               

-  
               

(1.395.454) 
              

(1.395.454) 
                                    

-  
                               

-  
            

(821.839) 
         

(1.395.454) 
Expenses related to licenses and issuance of structured 
products 

                   
(75.774) 

                                
-  

                       
(75.774) 

                               
-  

                 
(225.609) 

                                 
-  

                    
(225.609) 

                               
-  

             
(75.774) 

           
(225.609) 

Expenses related to external services 
              

(1.578.602) 
               

(665.320) 
                       

(106.164) 
                 

(807.118) 
               

(1.276.977) 
                 

(361.546) 
                    

(347.732) 
               

(567.699) 
         

(1.578.602) 
         

(1.276.977) 

Expenses related to collaborators 
                   

(35.047) 
                  

(35.047) 
                                     

-  
                               

-  
                  

(227.010) 
                 

(227.010) 
                                    

-  
                               

-  
             

(35.047) 
            

(227.010) 

Other expenses related to core business 
                 

(525.663) 
               

(235.996)  

               
(289.667) 

                 
(499.522) 

                 
(316.709) 

                      
(23.540) 

                
(159.273) 

           
(525.663) 

           
(499.522) 

Value adjustments of intangible and tangible assets 
                 

(449.730) 
                                

-  
                                     

-  
               

(449.730) 
                 

(453.045) 
                                 

-  
                                    

-  
               

(453.045) 
           

(449.730) 
           

(453.045) 

Expenses related to other long-term employee benefits 
                                 

-  
                                

-  
                                     

-  
                               

-  
                                  

-  
                                 

-  
                                    

-  
                               

-  
                                       

-  
                                       

-  

Total disclosed: 286.225 2.102.746 1.841.243 (3.657.764) 1.134.255 4.313.820 138.585 (3.318.148) 286.225 1.134.255 
Reportable segment profit before tax 288.745 2.102.746 1.843.763 (3.657.764) 1.134.255 4.313.820 138.585 (3.318.148) 1.134.255 1.134.255 

Income tax 
                                 

-     
                                  

-       
           

Assets of the reportable segment, of which: 152.878.574 82.766.674 59.363.284 10.748.616 187.554.223 92.445.699 85.262.796 - 274.842.490 274.842.490 

  - Intangible assets 
                    

176.520  
                                

-  
                                     

-  
                  

176.520  
                     

211.860  
                                 

-  
                                    

-  
                 

269.485  
              

211.860  
              

284.138  

  - Property, plant, and equipment 
                

9.287.481  
                                

-  
                                     

-  
              

9.287.481  
                

9.679.759  
                                 

-  
                                    

-  
             

9.576.243  
          

9.679.759  
           

8.144.529  

  - Investment property 
                                 

-  
                                

-  
                                     

-  
                               

-  
                                  

-  
                                 

-  
                                    

-  
                               

-  
                         

-  
                         

-  
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  - Financial investments 
             

58.400.043  
                                

-  
                 

58.400.043  
                               

-  
             

66.659.278  
                                 

-  
                 

72.936.125  
                               

-  
        

66.659.278  
        

93.033.997  

Other financial assets  
                

9.893.961  
               

9.893.961  
                                     

-  
                               

-  
               

17.386.166   

                   
9.313.222   

         
17.386.166   

- Loans and advances granted 
                                 

-  
                                

-  
                                     

-  
                               

-  
                        

13.791  
                                 

-  
                  

2.907.625  
                               

-  
                

13.791  
          

3.546.474  

  - Trade receivables and other receivables 
                 

1.284.615  
                                

-  
                                     

-  
               

1.284.615  
                  

1.637.417  
            

92.445.699  
                       

105.824  
                               

-  
           

1.637.417  
           

2.412.059  

  - Cash and cash equivalents 
             

73.835.954  
            

72.872.713  
                        

963.241  
                               

-  
                

81.119.599  
            

139.685.153  
                  

10.058.190  
           

37.634.093  
          

81.119.599  
       

158.869.156  

Liabilities of the reportable segment, of which: 
             

113.096.591  
           

74.086.899  
                 

25.882.076  
              

13.127.616  
             

136.636.619  
             

90.124.827  
                 

33.443.818  
            

13.067.974  
       

136.636.619  
      

275.977.504  

  - Amounts due from customers  
             

74.086.899  
           

74.086.899  
                                     

-  
                               

-  
              

90.124.827  
             

90.124.827      
         

90.124.827  
       

199.932.104  
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7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS   
 

In lei 
Licenses and 

computer programs 
Advances Total 

        
Cost    

Balance as of January 1, 2024            5.314.327            28.844            5.343.171  
Acquisitions                 31.640                      -                 31.640  
Of which by transfer                           -                      -                           -  
Disposals                           -                      -                           -  
Of which by transfer                           -                      -                           -  

Balance as of December 31, 2024          5.345.968          28.844          5.374.812      
Cost    

Balance as of January 1, 2025            5.345.968            28.844            5.374.812  
Acquisitions                      961                      -                      961  
Of which by transfer                           -                      -                           -  
Disposals                           -                      -                           -  
Of which by transfer                           -                      -                           -  

Balance as of June 30, 2025          5.346.928          28.844          5.375.772          
Balance as of January 1, 2024            5.082.226                      -            5.082.226  
Depreciation during the year                 80.725                  -                     80.725  
Impairment losses recognized as expenses                           -                  -                               -  
Depreciation related to disposals                           -                      -                           -  

Balance as of December 31, 2024          5.162.951                 -              5.162.951      
Balance as at 1 January 2024            5.162.951                      -            5.162.951  
Depreciation during the year                 36.301                  -                     36.301  
Impairment losses recognised as expenses                           -                  -                               -  
Depreciation related to disposals                           -                      -                           -  

Balance as at 30 June 2025          5.199.252                 -              5.199.252  

 
Book values Licenses  Advances  Total  
    

Balance as of January 1, 2024 232.101 28.844 260.945 
Balance as of December 31, 2024 183.016 28.844 211.860     

Balance as of January 1, 2025 183.016 28.844 211.860 
Balance as of June 30, 2025 147.676 28.844 176.520 

 
The intangible assets balance consists of computer software and software licenses. 
The useful lives used to calculate intangible assets are on average 3 years, and the straight-line method of amortization is 
used. 
The annual amortization expenses for intangible assets are included in the statement of comprehensive income under 
Adjustments to the value of tangible and intangible assets. 
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8. TANGIBLE ASSETS  
 

In lei Land and buildings 
Technical equipment and means 

of transport 
Furniture, office equipment, 

and other 
Fixed assets under 

construction 
Total 

Balance as of January 1, 2024 8.557.621  3.041.849  451.433  22.343  12.073.246  

Acquisitions and upgrades                      550.610  363.160  57.216                        -  970.985  

Transfers to/from fixed assets in progress                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Entry following the enforcement of guarantees received                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Revaluation of fixed assets:                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

    offset of depreciation in balance with assets                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

    recording of increase in value -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Transfers to assets held for sale                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  
Transfers from investment property                                   -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Disposals of tangible fixed assets: 
- through sale                                  -                  (239.155)                           -                        -  (239.155) 

-  through scrapping                                  -  -                           -                        -  -  

Balance as of December 31, 2024 9.108.230  3.165.854  508.649  22.343  12.805.077  

      

Balance as of 01.01.2025 9.108.230  3.165.854  508.649  22.343  12.805.077  

Acquisitions and upgrades made                                  -  30.855  30.610                        -  61.465  

Transfers to/from fixed assets in progress                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Entry following the enforcement of guarantees received                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Revaluation of fixed assets:                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

      offset depreciation balance with assets                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

      record increase in value -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Transfers to assets held for sale                                  -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Transfers from investment property                                   -                                -                            -                        -                               -  

Disposals of tangible fixed assets: 
- through sale                                  -                  (120.252)                           -                        -  (120.252) 

-  through scrapping                                  -  -                           -                        -  - 

Balance as of June 30, 2025 9.108.230  3.076.457  539.259  22.343  12.746.290  

Balance as of 01.01.2024 -                2.006.851                445.050               22.343                2.474.244  



 23  
 

 

Individual financial statements – H1 2025 

 

 

Depreciation during the year                  359.043                    362.899                109.404                        831.346  

Impairment losses, of which:                              -                                -                            -                        -                                   -  
- recognized as expenses                              -                                -                            -                        -                                   -  
- deducted from other items in the comprehensive 
income statement 

                             -                                -                            -                        -                                   -  

Depreciation related to disposals of fixed assets                              -                                    -                            -                    -                                   -  

Depreciation related to fixed asset disposals                              -      -             169.466                    (10.807)                   -      
                

(180.273) 
Offsetting depreciation in the balance sheet with assets 
upon revaluation 

                                 -                            -                            -                        -                                   -  

Balance as of December 31, 2024                      359.043                 2.200.285                543.646               22.343                3.125.317  
      
      

Balance as of 01.01.2025                      359.043                 2.200.285                543.646               22.343                3.125.317  

Depreciation during the year                  188.697                    184.326                  40.406                        413.429  
Impairment losses, of which:                              -                                -                            -                        -                                   -  
- recognized as expenses 

                             -                                -                            -                        -                                   -  

- deducted from other items in the comprehensive 
income statement 

                             -                                -                            -                        -                                   -  

Depreciation related to disposals of fixed assets 
                             -                        (79.939)                           -                    -      

                  
(79.939) 

Depreciation related to write-offs of fixed assets 
                             -                                -                                -                    -                                   -  

Offsetting depreciation in the balance with assets upon 
revaluation 

                                 -                            -                            -                        -                                   -  

Balance as of June 30, 2025                      547.740                 2.304.672                584.053               22.343                3.458.809  

Book values:      

      

Balance as of January 1, 2024               8.557.621                 1.034.998                            -               22.343                9.599.002      

Balance as of December 31, 2024               8.749.187                    965.569                            -                        -                9.679.759      

      

 Balance as of January 1, 2025                8.749.187                    930.572                            -                        -                9.679.759      

 Balance as of June 30, 2025                8.560.490                    726.991                            -                        -                9.287.481      
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On 30 June 2025, the company operates its headquarters in Cluj Napoca, at 119 Moților Street, as well as the properties owned 
in Bucharest and Suceava, where the agencies for intermediary activities operate. As of 30 June 2025, the company does not 
own any land for exploitation activities, and the land related to the buildings in operation is included in the value of the buildings. 
The company does not own any land for exploitation activities as of June 30, 2025, and the land related to the buildings in 
operation is incorporated in the value of the building. 
 
The annual depreciation expenses are included in the comprehensive income statement under the item "Value adjustments of 
tangible and intangible assets." 
 
Tangible assets pledged or mortgaged 
 
Presentations on revaluation 
 
Fixed assets representing buildings were last revalued on December 31, 2023. The valuation was performed by an expert 
appraiser, Neoconsult Valuation SRL, in accordance with International Valuation Standards and the working methodology 
recommended by ANEVAR. 

 

9. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS   
 

In lei   

 June-25 Decembre-24 

Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income    

Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

           31.895.194             32.717.558  

Total financial assets designated at fair value through 
other comprehensive income 

           31.895.194             32.717.558  

 
    

Financial assets designated at fair value through 
profit or loss 

   

listed shares            21.224.841             21.221.258  
listed fund units                 317.130             12.719.365  

unlisted fund units 
             4.962.878                             -  

listed bonds                            -                      1.098  
unlisted bonds                            -                             -  

unlisted shares                            -                             -  

Total financial assets designated at fair value through 
profit or loss 

           26.504.849             33.941.721  

    

Total financial investments            58.400.043             66.659.278  

Listed securities: shares, bonds, and fund units are valued at the price on June 30, 2025, published by the Bucharest Stock 
Exchange. 

Unlisted fund units are valued at net asset value per unit, and unlisted bonds are valued at amortized cost. 

Structured products held are valued at the price on 30 June 2025. Financial instruments traded on international markets are 
futures, options and contracts for difference (CFDs) and are used for speculative and hedging purposes for market maker 
operations. They are valued at the price on 30 June 2025. 

10. LOANS AND ADVANCES GRANTED   
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24 

 
  

Loans in margin - gross value                                -                                 -  

Loans granted to affiliated parties                  9.391.494                   9.495.968  
Interest on loans granted                  1.176.125                      788.534  
Other loans                                -                                 -  
Impairment of loans to affiliated parties              (10.567.619)              (10.270.711) 

Loans and advances granted - net value -                       13.791  
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For the loan granted to FIREBYTE Games SA, BRK Financial Group management considers that these loans are in stage 2 
default, so a 100% impairment of the total loan amount in the absolute amount of 595,501 lei was taken into account. For each 
loan, three scenarios were defined regarding the recoverability of the amounts granted during the period until the maturity of the 
loan agreement. 
 
For the loans granted to Romlogic Technology SA, the management of BRK Financial Group considers that these loans are in 
stage 2 default, so a 100% impairment of the total loan amount in the absolute amount of 4,883,658 lei was taken into account 
to determine the fair value. 
For the loans granted to Gocab Software SA, the management of BRK Financial Group considers that these loans are in stage 
2 default, so a 100% impairment of the total loan amount in the absolute amount of 3,585,550 lei was taken into account to 
determine the fair value. 
 

11. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATED ENTITIES   
 

 
Affiliated companies and associated companies (where significant influence is held) are listed below. For those where the 
ownership share is below 20%, significant influence is due to the presence on the board of directors of the respective company. 
The percentage of ownership and the value of the participation in lei in the associated entities are as follows: 
 
 

Entity 
Percentage 

ownership in 
June 2025 

Value of participation 
June 2025 

Percentage 
ownership in 2024 

Value of participation 
2024 

     
SAI Broker 99,98%   9.922.483 99,98%  9.478.498  
Firebyte Games SA 37,94% 1.182.150 37,94%  1.025.640  
Gocab Software 32,53%   845.000 32,53%  971.750  
Romlogic Technology SA 90,75%  -  90,75%  -  
POWER ENERGY SA 35.00% 3.160.819 50,00%  3.160.820  

Total  15.110.453  14.636.707 

 
SSIF BRK FINANCIAL GROUP SA holds a significant stake in SAI Broker SA (99.98%) and has significant influence in Romlogic 
Technology SA (90.75%), BRK POWER ENERGY (35%), and GOCAB SOFTWARE (32.53%). 
 
 In the first half of 2025, no dividends were received from associated companies. 
 
In the first half of 2025, transactions with related parties are as follows: 
 

Entity Nature of affiliation Nature of the activity Volume and share of the respective activity 

SAI Broker 

Percentage 
ownership 99.98%  

Investment management  -income from brokerage commissions 1,130 lei 

-income from rents in the amount of 28,564 lei 

Romlogic 
Technology SA 

Percentage 
ownership 90.75% 

Manufacture of computers 
and peripheral equipment 

- interest income from loans granted in the amount of 
237,200 lei 

Gocab 
Software 

Percentage 
ownership 32.53%  

Custom software 
development (customer-

oriented software)  

 

- Interest income from loans granted 183,080 lei 

- Rental income 0 lei 

Firebyte 
Games SA 

Percentage 
ownership 37.94% 

Development of games for 
mobile devices 

-income from interest on loans 32,681 lei -
income from rent 12,000 lei 

BRK POWER 
ENERGY SA 

Percentage 
ownership 35% 

Business and management 
consulting -income from rent in the amount of 2,569 lei 

 
Transactions with related parties were carried out at market value. 
 
On 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024, the company's receivables from related parties were as follows: 
 

In lei June-25 December-24    
SAI Broker 1.063                                 5.027  
Firebyte Games SA 611.501                             562.819  
Gocab Software 3.585.550                          3.402.510  
Romlogic Technology SA                         4.883.658                          4.645.582  
POWER ENERGY SA 434                                 1.276  

Total  
 

9.082.207  
                     

    8.617.214  
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12. COMMERCIAL AND SIMILAR RECEIVABLES   
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24    
Trade receivables                     642.596                   1.045.158  
Receivables from the state budget                                -                                 -  
Net receivables from debtors                       53.001                        53.001  

  Debtors who are former employees and third parties                       53.001                        53.001  
Other debtors                     589.017                      539.258  

Total trade receivables and other receivables                  1.284.615                   1.637.417  

 
 
The debtors from the trading of the company's financial instruments originate from transactions concluded in June 2025, with a 
settlement date of the first two days of July 2025. 
 
Similarly, debtors from financial instruments settled by customers originate from transactions concluded in June 2025 with a 
settlement date of the first two days of July 2025. 
 

In lei   
 June-25 Decembre-24 

Debtors from trading the Company's financial 
instruments                  9.104.635                 17.117.085  
Debtors from financial instruments traded by 
customers                     789.326                      269.080  

Total debtors from trading financial 
instruments                  9.893.960                 17.386.166  

 
. 
The movement of value adjustments for impairment of receivables from debtors (employee debtors and third-party debtors) 
during the year was as follows: 
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24    
Balance as of January 1                (1.450.738)                                -  
Additional provisions                                -                      322.717  
Provision write-offs                                -                 (1.773.455) 

Balance as of June 30, 2025                (1.450.738)                (1.450.738) 

 
In the first half of 2025, no adjustments related to debt recoveries were resumed in revenues. 

13. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24 
   

Cash account related to customers                72.873.568                 81.042.020  
Cash and cash equivalents                     962.386                        77.579  

Balance as of June 30, 2025                73.835.954                 81.119.599  

 
Cash and cash equivalents also include short-term deposits. 
Customer balances in bank accounts are recorded and managed separately from those of the company and can be used based 
on trading orders given by customers. 
 
The company has performed an analysis of the calculation of impairment of cash and cash equivalents in accordance with IFRS 
9 and considers that the resulting impact is insignificant in the financial statements as a whole. 
 
The entity's exposure to interest rate risk and a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities are presented in note 4. 
 

14. CAPITAL AND RESERVES   
 
The share capital and number of shares issued are as follows: 

lei  

Share capital 
Nominal 

value/share 

 
 

No. of ordinary shares  
On January 1, 2024  50.614.493 0.15 337.429.952 
On December 31, 2024  50.614.493 0.15 337.429.952 
     
On January 1, 2025  50.614.493 0.15 337.429.952 
On June 30, 2025  50.614.493 0.15 337.429.952 
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In lei June-25 Decembre-24    
Share capital          50.614.492,80           50.614.492,80  
Share capital adjustment                 4.071.592                  4.071.592  
Treasury shares                                 -                                 -  
Capital premiums                        5.355                         5.355  

Total               54.691.439                54.691.439  

 

15. RESERVES AND REVALUATION DIFFERENCES   
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24    
Profit carried forward from transition to IFRS                 2.713.367                  2.713.367  
Carried forward result from the application of IFRS 9                 3.392.306                  3.392.306  
Carried forward result IAS 29                (6.880.234)                (6.880.234) 
Carried forward result                (6.387.671)                    752.141  
Current result                    286.225                 (6.707.376) 
Profit distribution                                -                                 -  

Total carried forward result                (6.876.007)                (6.729.796) 

 
Legal reserves 
Legal reserves represent amounts set aside annually from gross profit at a rate of 5% until reaching 20% of the share capital 
and are recognized as a deduction when calculating income tax. 
 
Fair value reserve 
The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets until the 
investments are derecognized or impaired. 
 
Other reserves 
 
“Other reserves” include adjustments to the historical cost of share capital in accordance with IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in 
Hyperinflationary Economies”. 
 
Dividends and other distributions to shareholders 
 
No dividends were paid in the first half of 2025. 
 

16. REPORTED RESULT   

In lei June-25 Decembre-24 
   

Differences from the revaluation of tangible assets                 6.805.164                  6.906.279  
Deferred tax related to differences from the revaluation of tangible assets                   (558.190)                   (558.190) 
Legal and statutory reserves                 6.114.666                  6.114.666  
Reserves from the revaluation of financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income              (23.170.995)              (23.129.055) 
Other reserves                 2.775.908                  2.775.908  
-of which from the application of IAS 29 (inflation adjustment)                 2.775.908                  2.775.908  

Total reserves and revaluation differences                (8.033.447)                (7.890.392) 

 
Result carried forward through transition to IFRS 
 
The deferred result related to the transition to IFRS originates from 2008. 
The deferred result originating from the application of IFRS 9 originates from 2018. 
 
Retained earnings IAS 29 

The financial statements and corresponding amounts for previous periods have been restated to reflect the change in the general 

purchasing power of the functional currency and, consequently, are expressed in relation to the unit of measurement existing at 

the end of the reporting period. This capital position includes the impact of restating share capital for inflation for the period 

1994–2002. 

 

The inflation index applied recorded the following values during the updated period: 
 

Year 
2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995 
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Capital update index 
                    
1.00  

             
1.15  

                    
1.41  

                 
1.90  

                 
2.77  

                 
4.04  

                 
6.42  

              
16.36  

                 
22.71  

 
Following the application of these updates, the following values were recorded: 
 

Account Debit Credit 

Result carried forward from the first-time adoption of IAS 29 6.880.234 6.880.234 

 
Total 6.880.234 6.880.234 

 
* Incorporation of revaluation reserves in 2011. 
** Incorporation of reserves from 2007 upon the absorption of SC Investco. 

17. COMMERCIAL AND OTHER LIABILITIES  
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24    
Trade payables 449.801  583.432  
Payables to employees 127.669  274.496  
Payables to the state budget 529.784  421.931  
Miscellaneous creditors resulting from house transactions 3.080.989  972.026  
Miscellaneous creditors resulting from customer 
transactions 2.753.877  2.339.548  
Miscellaneous creditors resulting from structured products 5.822.402  7.811.061  

Total trade payables and other payables 12.764.522  12.402.494  

 
Sundry creditors represent settlements with the Bucharest Stock Exchange in the process of settlement, within the time interval 

from the execution of transactions on behalf of the entity and/or clients. Miscellaneous creditors also include miscellaneous 

creditors from trading and refer to the debt for capital-protected products and Turbo certificates issued by the Company and 

listed on the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 

 

Starting with 2016, for clients who have accounts with external intermediaries, only their funds held with the aforementioned 

intermediary are reflected in the accounts. The accounts held by these customers are Margin accounts, meaning that they can 

enter into margin calls, in which case the external intermediary offers customers the possibility of margin loans, with customers 

providing financial instruments from their own trading portfolio as collateral. 

18. LOANS   
 
The situation regarding the loans contracted by the Company is as follows: 
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24    
Long-term liabilities   
Finance lease liabilities              54.175               85.600  
Bond loans       24.753.558        24.689.274     
Total long-term loans       24.807.733        24.774.874  

 
 

The shareholders of BRK Financial Group approved, by Resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 26 

April 2021, the issuance of corporate bonds with a maturity of 5 years and empowered the Board of Directors to issue any 

resolution and perform all necessary legal acts and deeds useful and/or or appropriate for the implementation of the decisions 

to be adopted by the Company's Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in connection with the issue of non-convertible 

bonds by the Company. The management of BRK Financial Group decided by Resolution of the Board of Directors No. 

1/23.07.2021 to carry out between 02.08.2021 - 13.08.2021 Private Placement regarding the issuance of bonds for a number of 

250,000 bonds, in the amount of 25,000,000 lei. 

 

By the same decision, the management of BRK Financial Group was appointed to take the necessary steps to carry out the 

private placement and admission to trading of the bonds issued on the regulated market of the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 

Between August 2, 2021, and August 5, 2021, the Private Placement was effectively carried out, collecting subscriptions from 

59 individuals and legal entities, and it was closed early by the Issuer's decision, in accordance with the decisions of the Board 

of Directors dated 23.07.2021 regarding oversubscription, with an oversubscription rate of 106,283%. The sale price of the 

Bonds was 100% of the principal, and for subscriptions made between 2 August 2021 and 6 August 2021, 97% of the principal, 

in accordance with the decisions of the Board of Directors dated 23 July 2021, therefore all transactions were settled at a price 

of 97% of the principal. 
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On August 5, 2021, the private placement of BRK Financial Group SA bonds was completed, with the bond issue amounting to 
RON 25,000,000. 
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24    
Short-term liabilities   
Guaranteed credit lines 112  7.291.140  
Current portion of finance lease liabilities            111.473             242.402  
Dividends payable                        -             335.271  

Total Short-term loans            111.585          7.868.813  

 
The credit line contracted by CEC BANK has been extended for a period of 6 months. 

 

Following the signing of the additional extension agreement, the facility will be reduced from 12.7 million lei to 10 million lei, in 

equal monthly installments until the next maturity date of the facility. 

 

 The amounts owed to customers are in fact the amounts advanced by them in bank accounts on the domestic market or in 

accounts held with external brokers, which are available either for transactions or for withdrawals, depending on the future 

options of the customers. Their origin is as follows: 

 

In lei  June-25 Decembre-24    
Amounts owed to customers   
Customers owed from domestic market transactions 74.071.899  89.979.827  
Customers owed from foreign market transactions                        -                         -  
Customers owed from corporate services 15.000             145.000  

Balance as of June 30, 2025 
      74.086.899        90.124.827  

 

19. PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND EXPENSES   
 
 

In lei June-25 Decembre-24    
Provisions   
Balance as of January 1 423.078  557.628  
Cancelled during the period (171.457) (467.081) 
Constituted during the period 0  332.531  

Balance as of June 30, 2025 251.621  423.078  

 

20. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES   
 

In these financial statements, BRK Financial Group SA refers to certain contingent liabilities that may arise as a result of litigation 

in various stages in which it is involved at the reporting date. These disputes relate to various legal disputes, which may include 

judicial or administrative proceedings, as well as claims made by third parties. Although the company is currently unable to 

provide an accurate estimate of the final financial impact, there is a risk that some of these disputes may lead to future financial 

obligations that could affect the company's financial results and financial position.  

There are ongoing lawsuits filed by BRK against former employees, as well as lawsuits in which the BRK GROUP is an active 

party regarding amounts it is claiming. Not all of the amounts claimed can be determined with precision. There are some cases 

in which BRK is an active party and which have been won, but where the chances of effective recovery are low (Vastex insolvency 

case - BRK is currently registered as a creditor). 

 

21. INCOME FROM INTERMEDIATION ACTIVITIES   
 
 
In these financial statements, BRK Financial Group SA refers to certain contingent liabilities that may arise as a result of litigation 

in which it is involved at the reporting date. 

 

These disputes relate to various legal disputes, which may include judicial or administrative proceedings, as well as claims made 

by third parties. Although the company is currently unable to provide an accurate estimate of the final financial impact, there is 
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a risk that some of these disputes may lead to future financial obligations that could affect the company's financial results and 

financial position. 

There are ongoing criminal proceedings brought by the BRK GROUP against former employees, as well as proceedings in which 

the BRK GROUP is an active party regarding amounts it is claiming. Not all of the amounts claimed can be determined with 

precision. There are some cases in which BRK is an active party that have been won but where the chances of effective recovery 

are low, such as the Vastex insolvency case (BRK is currently registered as a creditor). 

 In this case, BRK is a passive party, namely BRK vs. SAV COM SRL & FACOS SA (2625/86/2023 Tb. Suceava).  

 

The Company's revenue recognition policy is to reflect these revenues at gross values. Gross revenues also include market 

costs, commissions charged by the Stock Exchange, and by the ASF. 

 

In order to diversify commission income, efforts have been made to continuously expand the range of products and markets on 

which transactions are carried out. The level of commissions collected for the operations carried out by the Company also 

included commissions related to operations on foreign markets, as presented above. 

 

Customers are generally assigned to a broker, with the option of conducting transactions both traditionally and online. 

 

Commission income also includes transactions carried out for other non-bank financial institutions, known as custodian contracts, 

for which SSIF BRK FINANCIAL GROUP SA collects the transaction fees, but the funds related to the sales and purchases do 

not pass through the company's accounts, but are settled through the custodian's accounts. 

 

In lei 
Ongoing 

activities 
Ongoing 

activities 
Interrupted activities Total 

 June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 30-June-25 30-June-24 30-June-25 30-June-24 
       

Commission income on the 
domestic market 

                
1.581.271  

           
3.908.089  

                       -  
                          

-  
           

1.581.271  
             

3.908.089  
Commission income on the 

foreign market 
                   

200.210  
              

333.506  
                       -  

                          
-  

              
200.210  

                
333.506  

Income from related 
activities 

                   
843.269  

              
261.412  

                       -  
                          

-  
              

843.269  
                

261.412  
Subtotal income from 

brokerage commissions and 
related activities 

              
2.624.750  

         
4.503.007  

                      -  
                         

-  
         

2.624.750  
           

4.503.007  

Income from corporate 
operations 

                
1.272.566  

              
270.220  

                       -  
                          

-  
           

1.272.566  
                

270.220  

Other brokerage income 
                

1.416.590  
           

3.987.933  
                           

-  
           

1.416.590  
             

3.987.933  

Total income 
              

5.313.906  
         

8.761.160  
                      -  

                         
-  

         
5.313.906  

           
8.761.160  

 

22. INCOME FROM MARKET MAKING ACTIVITIES   
 

In lei 30-June-25 30-June-24 
   
Net gains on the domestic market                 7.436.724             1.497.440  
Net gains on the foreign market                (6.400.591)               198.244  
Revenues from market making services provided to issuers                 3.908.813             3.727.982  

Market Making results               4.944.945           5.423.666  

 

23. PERSONNEL EXPENSES   
In lei 30-June-25 30-Jun-24    

Salary expenses and employee benefits                (3.751.408)           (4.725.648) 
Expenses related to mandatory social security contributions and insurance                                -               (119.923) 
Employee profit sharing                                -                            -  
Expenses related to board member allowances                   (291.893)              (202.003) 
Board member profit sharing                                -                            -  

Total salary expenses in the comprehensive income statement            (4.043.301)        (5.047.574)    
Amounts related to discontinued operations    
- related to salaries                                -                            -  
- related to contributions                                -                            -  
Total                                -                            -  

Total salary expenses and related expenses            (4.043.301)        (5.047.574) 
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The remuneration of the General Manager and Deputy General Manager is established by the Decision of the Company's Board 
of Directors based on the remuneration policy submitted for approval by the AGOA, and other benefits granted are in accordance 
with the collective labor agreement at the unit level. 
During the first half of 2025, the company was managed by General Manager Monica-Adriana Ivan. 

24. EXPENSES COMMISSIONS AND INTERMEDIARIES 
 
Commission expenses include expenses related to commissions and fees charged by capital market institutions: 
 
 

In lei 30-June-25 30-June-24 
   
Domestic market commission expenses                (1.215.415)           (1.861.244) 
Foreign market commission expenses                   (123.929)              (163.334) 

Total commissions            (1.339.345)        (2.024.578) 

 

25. EXPENSES FOR SERVICES RENDERED    
In lei 30-June-25 30-June-24 

   
Expenses related to audit fees, lawyers                   (337.343)              (231.338) 
Expenses related to IT services, software maintenance                   (741.574)              (576.351) 
Expenses related to consulting and training services                     (80.188)                (50.719) 
Other expenses related to services provided by third parties                   (419.498)              (418.570) 

Total Commissions            (1.578.602)        (1.276.977) 

26. OTHER EXPENSES OF THE CORE ACTIVITY   
Other expenses related to core activities mainly refer to: 

In lei 30-June-25 30-June-24    
Expenses with materials                     (43.109)                (72.062) 
Expenses with other taxes and fees                     (97.737)                (40.052) 
Expenses with utilities                   (126.625)              (103.318) 
Expenses with banking services                     (81.529)                (55.600) 
Expenses with advertising and publicity                     (16.357)                (36.730) 
Expenses with telecommunications                     (18.657)                (21.734) 
Expenses with insurance                     (63.814)                (58.758) 
Expenses with maintenance and repairs                       (2.500)                (16.140) 
Expenses with transportation                     (16.405)                (33.902) 
Expenses with rent                     (58.929)                (60.633) 
Other expenses                                -                      (592) 
   
Total                (525.663)           (499.522) 

 
 

27. TRADING PROFITS/(LOSSES)   
in lei 30-June-25 30-June-24    
Net gains/(losses) from financial instruments (585.701) 372.686 

Dividend income 204.215 203.681 
Income from realized transactions with shares and bonds 1.167.086 1.319.143 
Losses from realized transactions with shares and bonds (1.957.002) (1.150.137)    

Net gains/(losses) from the valuation of financial assets measured at fair value 
through profit and loss (885.977) (1.975.675) 

Income from the valuation of financial assets measured at fair value through 
profit and loss 3.332.927 3.985.919 

Losses from the valuation of financial assets measured at fair value through 
profit and loss (4.218.904) (5.961.594)    

Net income/(expenses) provisions for financial assets (296.909) (860.975) 
Income from cancellation of provisions for financial assets 157.070 - 
Expenses provisions for fixed financial assets (453.979) (860.975) 
Other net income/(expenses) from interest and exchange rate differences (853.849) (1.135.099) 
Interest income from loans and bonds 452.923 414.761 
Interest income from margin loans 78.636 43.126 
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Other interest income 115.920 18.830 
Interest expenses (1.266.613) (1.611.816) 

(Expenses)/Income from exchange rate differences house (234.715) - 
Net income/(expenses) provisions for risks and expenses                      

171.457  
                

351.786  
Expenses with provisions for risks and expenses - - 
Income from cancellation of provisions for risks and expenses 171.457 351.786 
Other net provisions - - 
Other net income/(expenses) 528.335 (48.980) 
Net gains/(losses) from the sale of assets 33.386 11.117 
Other operating expenses (21.399) (157.810) 
Other operating income 516.348 97.713    

Net financial result recognized in the profit or loss account (1.922.644) (3.296.257)    
   
Recognized in other elements of comprehensive income 30-June-25 30-June-24 
In lei 

  

Detailed on the following page      

Recognized in other comprehensive income 
  

in lei 
  

   
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets transferred to 

profit or loss (41.940) (13.188) 
Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets: 

  

relating to securities sold during the period 
  

relating to securities outstanding at the end of the period - - 
Bonus shares relating to available-for-sale financial assets 

  

Income tax relating to financial income and expenses recognized directly in 
other comprehensive income 

  

Financial income recognized in other comprehensive income, net of tax - - 

 
Net unrealized gains/(losses) from the fair value measurement of investments through profit or loss for the first half of 2024 were 

mainly generated by the net change in the fair value of financial instruments that are part of the trading portfolio for which the 

Company analyzed the opportunities for sale. 

 

Net gains/(losses) from trading financial assets recorded at fair value through profit or loss represent the income from the 

disposal of securities reduced by the cost of those securities, for transactions where this difference is positive. 

 

Dividend income is recorded in the profit or loss account at net value. The tax rates applicable to dividends for the period ended 
June 30, 2025 were 10%. 
 

In lei 30-June-25 30-June-24 

  204.215   203.681  

 
TOTAL 

 
 204.215  

 
 203.681  

 

28. EARNINGS PER SHARE   
 
Basic earnings per share 
 
The calculation of basic earnings per share as of June 30, 205 is based on the profit attributable to shareholders (entirely ordinary 
shareholders) and the average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 337,429,952 shares. 
 
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 

  30-June-25 30-June-24 
Attributable profit:    

   Shareholders of the Company   286.225   1.134.255  
Uncontrolled interests  - -  

Profit for the period   286.225   1.134.255  

    

Total attributable global result:    

   Shareholders of the Company   143.170   1.121.067  
Uncontrolled interests   -  

Total comprehensive income for the period   143.170   1.121.067  

Earnings per share   0,0008   0,0034  

 
 
The result presented is after calculating income tax. 
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 30-June-25 30-June-24 

Attributable profit:   
   Shareholders of the Company  286.225   1.134.255  
Uncontrolled interests - -  

Profit for the period  286.225   1.134.255  

   
Total attributable global result:   
   Shareholders of the Company  286.225   1.134.255  
Uncontrolled interests  - 

 
Total comprehensive income for the period 

 
 286.225  

 
 1.134.255  

 
Earnings per share   
Basic earnings per share (lei)  0,0008   0,0034  

Diluted earnings per share (lei)   

   
Ongoing activities   
Basic earnings per share (lei)  0,0008   0,0034  

Diluted earnings per share (lei)   
 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

Year June -25 June-2024 2023 2022 2021 

Number of shares 337.429.952 337.429.952 337.429.952 337.749.919 337.749.919 

 
 
 

29. HIERARCHY OF FAIR VALUES   
 
The table below analyses financial instruments recorded at fair value according to the valuation method, with the different levels 

defined as follows: 

•  Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets, for securities at fair value through profit or loss, the price is that at the 

end of the period, on the last trading day. 

• Level 2: Input data other than quoted prices included in Level 1. This includes quoted securities for which valuation methods 

containing observable values for assets or liabilities have been applied. If the asset or liability has a specific contractual term, 

the Level 2 input data must contain observable values for the entire term of the asset or liability. Examples: quoted prices for 

similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar products in markets that are not active, 

observable values other than quoted prices such as interest rates, volatilities, other corroborated market inputs. 

 • Level 3: Input data other than quoted prices included in Level 1 and Level 2. This includes unlisted securities for which 

valuation methods have been applied that contain observable values for assets or liabilities, either directly (e.g., prices) or 

indirectly (e.g., derived from prices). the fair value of these securities has been determined either by applying the Discounted 

Dividend Model (DDM), the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method, or the asset-based method, as presented in the Company's 

accounting policies. 

 

in lei Level 1 A Level 2 A Level 3a  

June 30, 2025 Level 1 B Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, of which: 20.803.847 5.701.003 - 26.504.850 

Listed shares 20.803.847 420.995 - 21.224.841 

Listed fund units - 317.130 - 317.130 

Unlisted fund units - 4.962.879 - 4.962.879 

Listed bonds - - - - 

Unlisted bonds - - - - 

Unlisted shares - - - - 

Loans and advances granted - - - - 

Other financial instruments - - - - 

Financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive 
income, of which: 

6.262.120 3.891.025 20.897.048 31.050.193 

Unlisted shares 6.262.120 3.891.025 20.897.048 31.050.193 

 27.065.967 9.592.028 20.897.048 57.555.043 

 
 

in lei Level 1 A Level 2 A Level 3a  

December 31, 2024 Level 1 B Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, of which: 20.758.482 13.183.239 13.791 33.955.512 
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Listed shares 20.757.384 463.874 - 21.221.258 

Listed fund units - - - 0 

Unlisted fund units - 12.719.365 - 12.719.365 

Listed bonds - - - 0 

Unlisted bonds 1.098 - - 1.098 

Unlisted shares - - - 0 

Loans and advances granted - - 13.791 13.791 

Other financial instruments - - - - 

Financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive 
income, of which: 

7.361.102 3.891.025 21.465.430 32.717.557 

Unlisted shares 7.361.102 3.891.025 21.465.430 32.717.557 

 28.119.584 17.074.264 21.479.221 66.673.068 

 
 
 
In preparing the financial statements of BRK Financial Group SA, we wish to note that certain holdings in unlisted companies in 
our portfolio could not be subject to a revaluation process at the reporting date for various reasons. The reasons include, but are 
not limited to, difficulties in obtaining complete financial information from certain companies or legal and regulatory restrictions 
affecting access to the information necessary for a fair assessment. 
Therefore, the values assigned to these holdings do not reflect an updated market valuation, and the impact of these omissions 
cannot be accurately estimated at this time. It is possible that, in the future, in subsequent financial reports or independent 
revaluations, adjustments to the value of these holdings may be necessary. 
We reiterate that BRK Financial Group SA is making every effort to obtain the relevant information and to ensure the 
transparency and accuracy of the financial statements, but at present we cannot provide a complete and up-to-date market 
valuation of these assets. 
 
In preparing the financial statements of BRK Financial Group SA, we wish to note that certain holdings in companies in our 
portfolio could not be subject to a revaluation process at the reporting date for various reasons. The reasons include, but are not 
limited to, difficulties in obtaining complete financial information from certain companies or legal and regulatory restrictions 
affecting access to the information necessary for a fair assessment. 
Therefore, the values assigned to these holdings do not reflect an updated market valuation, and the impact of these omissions 
cannot be accurately estimated at this time. It is possible that, in the future, in subsequent financial reports or independent 
revaluations, adjustments to the value of these holdings may be necessary. 
We reiterate that BRK Financial Group SA makes every effort to obtain relevant information and to ensure the transparency and 
accuracy of the information contained in the financial statements, but at present we cannot provide a complete and up-to-date 
market valuation of these assets. 
 
 
The table below shows the change in the carrying amount of investments classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy at 
the end of the first half of 2025 and December 2024: 
 

Change in fair value of Level 3   
in lei   
 30-June-25 2024 

As of January 1               21.479.221                25.924.319  

Total gain/loss recognized in the income statement   
Total gain/loss recognized in other comprehensive income                  (568.382)             (1.924.780) 
Acquisitions during the period(*)                               -                  3.265.550  
Sales during the period(**)                    (13.791)               (5.785.869) 
Transfers from level 3 of the fair value hierarchy(***)   
On June 30, 2025    20.897.048     21.479.221  
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HIERARCHY OF FAIR VALUES (continued)  
 
 
 
 

No.  Financial assets 
Fair value as of June 30, 
2025 in RON Evaluation technique 

Unobservable input 
data, ranges of values 

The relationship between unobservable input 
data and fair value 

1 
Unlisted majority 

shareholdings 
             9.922.483  

Income approach - discounted 
cash flow method  

Weighted average cost of 
capital: 10.6% 

The lower the weighted average cost of capital, the 
higher the fair value 

Long-term revenue 
growth rate: 1% 

The higher the long-term revenue growth rate, the 
higher the fair value 

2 
Unlisted majority 

shareholdings 
                          -  

Income approach - discounted 
cash flow method  

Weighted average cost of 
capital: 10.07% 

The lower the weighted average cost of capital, the 
higher the fair value 

Illiquidity discount: 0% 
The lower the discount for lack of liquidity, the higher 
the fair value 

Long-term revenue 
growth rate: 1% 

The higher the long-term revenue growth rate, the 
higher the fair value 

3 
Unlisted minority 
interests 

             5.365.699  
Cost approach - adjusted net 

asset method 
Market value of equity 

relative to its book value: 

In the balance sheet, the carrying amount is identified 
by equity. The lower the resulting price/carrying 
amount, the lower the fair value. 

4 
Unlisted minority 

interests 
             5.608.866  

Income approach - discounted 
cash flow method  

Weighted average cost of 
capital: 9.6% 

The lower the weighted average cost of capital, the 
higher the fair value 

Discount for lack of 
control: 10% 

The lower the discount for lack of control, the higher 
the fair value 

Long-term revenue 
growth rate: 3% 

The higher the long-term revenue growth rate, the 
higher the fair value 

5 Unlisted bonds                                     -  
Amortized cost approach - 

estimated fair value. 
Discount rate (IRR) of 

annual cash flows: 8.23% 
The lower the discount rate for cash flows, the higher 
the fair value 

6 
Loans and advances 
granted 

                          -  
Income approach - discounted 

cash flow method 
 

  

  Total          20.897.048        
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No.  Financial assets 

Fair value as of 
December 31, 2024 in 
RON The evaluation technique 

Unobservable input 
data, ranges of values 

The relationship between unobservable input 
data and fair value 

1 
Unlisted majority 

shareholdings 
             3.160.820  

Income approach - discounted 
cash flow method  

Weighted average cost of 
capital: 10.6% 

The lower the weighted average cost of capital, the 
higher the fair value 

Long-term revenue 
growth rate: 1% 

The higher the long-term revenue growth rate, the 
higher the fair value 

2 
Unlisted majority 

shareholdings 
             9.478.498  

Income approach – discounted 
cash flow method  

Weighted average cost of 
capital: 10.07% 

The lower the weighted average cost of capital, the 
higher the fair value 

Discount for lack of 
liquidity: 0% 

The lower the discount for lack of liquidity, the higher 
the fair value 

Long-term revenue 
growth rate: 1% 

The higher the long-term revenue growth rate, the 
higher the fair value 

3 
Unlisted minority 

interests 
             8.826.112  

Cost approach – adjusted net 
asset method 

Market value of equity 
relative to its book value: 

In the balance sheet, the carrying amount is identified 
by equity. The lower the resulting price/carrying 

amount, the lower the fair value. 

4 
Unlisted minority 

interests 
                          -  

Income approach – discounted 
cash flow method  

Weighted average cost of 
capital: 9.6% 

The lower the weighted average cost of capital, the 
higher the fair value 

Control discount: 10% 
The lower the discount for lack of control, the higher 

the fair value 

Long-term revenue 
growth rate: 3% 

The higher the long-term revenue growth rate, the 
higher the fair value 

5 Unlisted bonds                           -  
Amortized cost approach – 

estimated fair value. 
Discount rate (IRR) of 

annual cash flows: 8.23% 
The lower the discount rate for cash flows, the higher 

the fair value. 

6 
Loans and advances 

granted 
                 13.791  

Income approach – discounted 
cash flow method 

  

       

  Total          21.479.221        
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HIERARCHY OF FAIR VALUES (continued) 
 

Price/Book Value: This indicator assesses a company's market price relative to its equity (net assets). It reflects the ratio 

that investors are willing to pay for the net asset value per share. The P/BV ratio varies significantly depending on the sector 

of activity. 

A company that requires more assets (e.g., a manufacturing company with manufacturing space and equipment) will 

generally have a significantly lower price/book value indicator than a company whose revenues come from providing services 

(e.g., a consulting firm). 

Weighted average cost of capital: represents the company's cost of capital in nominal terms (including inflation), based on 
the Capital Asset Pricing Model. All sources of capital—equity, bonds, and other long-term debt—are included in the 
calculation of the weighted average cost of capital. 
 
Control discount: represents the discount applied to reflect the absence of control and is used in the discounted cash flow 
method to determine the value of the minority interest in the capital of the company being valued. 

 
Liquidity discount: represents the discount applied to comparable market multiples to reflect differences in liquidity 
between the portfolio company being valued and the comparable companies considered. Valuers estimate the liquidity 
discount based on professional judgment, taking into account market conditions regarding liquidity and factors specific to the 
company being valued. 
 
 

30. AFFIATED PARTIES    
 
Benefits for key management personnel 
 
Transactions with related parties, in the form of key management personnel, are limited to benefits granted to members of the 
Board of Directors and members of the executive management, which have been presented in the note Personnel expenses. 
 
Investments in associates 
Note 10 Investments in associates in these financial statements presents all associates, as well as transactions that took place 
with them during the period. 
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